e

GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.

Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

[ o o e I = T O 2 B VS %

o e S S S S S
o3 T O e A S

17

Page 1

IN TEE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

KARL J. YOST, etc., et al.,

Plaintiffs,
vSs. Case No.
THE CLEVELAND CLINIC 449275
FOUNDATZION,
Defendant.

VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.
MONDAY, MAY 12, 2003
The videoctaped deposition of GLENN
E. DeBOER, M.D., a Witness herein, called by the
Defendants for examination under the statute,
taken before me, Cynthia A. Sullivan, a

Registered Profegsional Reporter and Notary

Public in and for the State of Ohio, pursuant to

notice and stipulations of counsel, at the
offices of The Cleveland Clinic Foundation, 9500
Euclid Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio, on the day and

date set forth above, at 3:00 p.m.

SR R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPCRTI
216.771.0717

NG, INC,

May 12, 2003




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

May 12, 2003

[N I

10

11

12

13
14
15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22

e S e

APPEARANCES:
On behalf of the Plaintiffs via telephone:

Becker & Mishkind, by
MICHAEL RECKER, ESQ.
Becker Haynes Building
134 Middle Avenue
Elyria, Ohio 44035
(440) 323-7070

On behalf of the Defendant:

Reminger & Reminger, by
ALAN PARKER, ESQ.

LAURA J. AVERY, ESQ,
1400 Midland Building
101 Prospect Avenue West
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 687-1311

JOHN T. BULLOCH, ESQ.

The Cleveland Clinic¢ Foundation
Office of General Counsel

9500 Euclid Avenue

Cleveland, Ohilioc 44195

(216) 444-7971

ALSC PRESENT:

Kevin Shahan, Video Discovery

T

PATTERSON-GORDON RE
216.771.0717

PORTING, INC.

Page 2




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 3

1 GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D., of lawful age,

2 called for examination, as provided by the Ohio
3 Rules of Civil Procedure, being by me first duly
4 sworn, as hereinafter certified, deposed and

5 said as follows:

6 EXAMINATION OF GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.

7 BY MR. BECKER:

8 Q. Doctor, good afternoon, sir. Would
S you please state your full name for the record?
10 A, My name is Glenn Edward DeBoer.
11 Q. Would you spell vyour last name?
12 A. Capital D-E, capital B-0O-E-R.
13 0. D-E capital V as in victor?

14 A. B as in boy.

15 Q. DeBoer, I'm sorry.

16 A, DeBoer.
17 Q. What is your current position at the

18 Cleveland Clinic Foundation?

19 A I'm a staff anesthesioclogist.

20C 0. All right. By chance did you bring

21 a copy of your curriculum vitae?

22 A No, I didn't.

23 Q. All right. Could yvou just give me,

24 sir, a thumbnail sketch of your background, your

25 medical education and training?

e e e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

S W 00 =3 Y U R W DN

e T S R e e st et 5

Page 4
A. Let's gsee. T did my medical school
at Wesgstern Reserve University. I did my
internship and residency in anesthesioclogy at
University Hospitals of Cleveland. I was an
anesthegioclogist in the Army for two years.
Q. Well, when did vyou finish your

residency, what vyear?

Al 1973, I believe -~ '74.

0. Okavy.

A. It was 1974.

0. So then after vyou finished your
residency, did you do three years at UH?

A. Two, two yvears in the Army.

Q. How many vyears —-- did you do the
Army before or after UH?

A, After my residency.

Q. Okay. So how many years at UH?

A, Four years.

Q. Four years residency at UH, then two
vears in the Army, and when vou were in the Army
I'm assuming that yvou were an officer?

A Yes.

Q. Okay. And where did you do vyour

service?

A, U.S. Army Hospital, Fort Campbell,

e oo e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

w =] o Uk W N e

=
(e BN |

Page 5

Kentucky.
0. Both years?
A Yes.
Q. When you were in Fort Campbell,

Kentucky, was it anesthesia?
A Yes.
0. Was 1t just any specific type of

surgery or just --

A, No.

O. -- general surgery?

A. I was chief of the operating room
service.

0. And did that cover things from

general surgery to brain surgery?

A, Very occasionally. Only on an
emergency basis did we do brain surgery, and
that involved burr holes and nothing more. It
was very similar to a small community hospital.

0. All right. Sir, that would bring us
up to what year at the time you finished your

service to the country?

A, About 1876.
Q. Then what?
A. I spent two vears at Cleveland

Metropoclitan General Hospital --

TR

e et A A e e 4

PATTERSON-GORDON REP
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

0 1 U e W NN

Page 6
Q. Okay .
A. -- as an attending anesthesiologist.
Q. Okay.
A. And then I came tc the Cleveland
Clinic.
Q. And you've been at the Clinic on a

full-time basis within the department of

anesthesia since 18787

A. Yes, that's right.

Q. Have you ever been chalr of the
department?

A. No.

0. Do you have a subspecialty interest

within anesthesia?

A. At the present I do, predominantly
pediatric anesthesia.

Q. Back in the summer of 1996, did vyou

deo predominantly pedes?

A, T was doing pediatrics, ENT and
neurcanesthesia.

Q. Is there a sub -- you're board
certified?

A, Yes.

Q. And did you pass your boards the

first time you took them?

216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBCER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O 0 -1 o Ul ol W N

e e e
Y U1l W N O

Page 7 |
A, Yes.
Q. Is there a subspecialty board within

pediatrics or neurocanesthesia?

A, There surely was not when 1 took my
boards.
0. Okay. Is it possible for you to get

a copy of your -- complete copy of your current
vitae and get it to Mr. Parker so he can send it

along to me?

A Yes. At this moment or -- no.
Q. Would vou be willing to do that?
A, Sure.

MR. PARKER: At this moment? I
mean, his offices are in a different building
and the like, but --

MR. BECKER: No, not at this moment.

MR. PARKER: Okay.

MR. BECKER: Just in the near

future, within the next few days.

Q. Doctor, have you been deposed
before?

A, Never.

0 This is the first time?

A, Yes.

Q I Jjust want to review the ground

G T S e s A % s s

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 8

1 rules. This is a question and answer session

2 under oath. It's important you understand the

3 guestion that I ask. If the guestion doesn't

4 make sense or ig inartfully phrased, I want vyou

5 to stop me and tell me so, and I would be most

6 pleased to attempt to rephrase or restate the

7 question. Falir enough?

8 A. Yes.

9 Q. Iit's very important that you answer
10 verbally, particularly since we're conducting
11 this deposition by phone. Please attempt to
i2 verbalize all your responses. Fair enough?

13 A. You bet.

14 Q. However, unless yvou indicate

15 otherwise to me, I am going toc assume that you
16 fully understood the gquestion that has been

17 posed and you are giving me your best and most
18 complete answer today. Failr enough?

1% A, Uh-huh.

20 MR. PARKER: Objection. You can
21 answer.

22 A, Yes.

23 Q. Okay. Doctor, what did you review
24 in preparation for today's deposition?

25 A. I reviewed the anesthesia record,

R R A e E5e gy rss

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page S
1 preoperative evaluation, recovery room record
2 and some of the hospitalization early on within
3 the first few days in the hospital.
4 0. That's pre-op?
5 A. Pre-~op evaluation.
6 0. Okay.
7 A. Anesthesia record and his several
8 days of hospitalization.
S 0. Okay.
10 A Okay. I reviewed the deposition by

11 Dr. Mark Luciano.
12 Q. Okay.
13 A, And by the neurophysioclogy

14 rechnician.

15 Q. Linda Gagnon?

16 A I'd have to see that ~-~

17 Q. Okay.

i8 A -- to make sure it was she, but that
19 sounds familiar.

20 Q. Okay. Do you remember Dr. Cheek?

21 A. Yegs.

22 Q. Okay. And when you were practicing
23 at the Clinic, were you aware that Dr. Cheek had

24 a drug and alcchcl problem?

25 MR. PARKER: Objection to the

SRR S e e SR %2

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 10

1 relevancy of this line of inquiry. The doctor
2 can answer, but can I make the objection

3 continuing?

4 MR. BECKER: Surxe. A continuing

5 objection, sure.

6 MR, PARKER: Okav.

7 A. Can vou rephrase the question?

8 0. Certainly. While Dr. Cheek was at
9 the Clinic, did you ever become aware that he

10 had a drug or alcohol problem?

11 A, Not during the time he was at the
12 Ciinic practicing.

13 Q. Okay. Doctor, do you -- dc vou

14 recall Dr. Check ever generating or developing

15 any protocols for anesthesia as to what should

16 or should not be done during -- by anesthesia
17 relative to his intraoperative patients?
18 A. You're talking about a written

19 document ?

20 0. Yeg, sir.

21 A. I don't remember any document --

22 0. Okay.

23 A. -- of that nature, and I don't have
24 one, obviously.

25 Q. Do vou recall Dr. Cheek ever

e e e TR B e e TR ER ™ T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTI
216.771.0717

NG, INC.



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 11
1 lecturing to the department of anesthesia
2 relative to what should or should not be done
3 for purposes of hisg patients that he is engaged
4 in intracperative monitoring?
5 A, Not specifically.
6 Q. I'm assuming you don't recall this
7 case?
8 Al Not at all.
9 Q. And I'm assuming that you don't
10 recall any conversations you may have had with

11 either Dr. Gerson, Dr. Cheek or Dr. Luciano

12 relative to thisg case?

13 A No, T don't.

14 0. And I'm assuming you don't have any
15 recollection of conversations with this young

16 man nor his parents?

17 AL I do not.

18 Q. All right. The balance of this
19 deposition, Doctor, is -- other than the very
20 tail end is going to be relative to vyou

21 interpreting your notes, and I want yvou to know
22 that you're more than free at any time before

23 responding to any of my questions to look at the
24 chart. Please, feel free to do so.

25 A, Uh-huh. All right.

R e R T G

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 12
1 0. What I would like to do, sir, and
2 I'm really particularly interested in things
3 written by you personally, and I'd like to
4 address that in a chronological fashion.
5 A. Uh-huh. |
6 0. Could vou tell me based on the chart
7 when your first entry is; the date, the time?
8 A. The first entry that I have in the
G chart is not dated nor timed.
10 Q. Any particular reason why not?
11 A. No. I'm not sure. We usually don't
12 time our preoperative note.
13 Q. Okay. Would it be the preoperative
14 assessment?
15 A. Yes.
16 Q. Where it says in the upper left-hand
17 column, general anesthesia preoperative
i8 assessment?
19 A, Yes.
20 . MR. BECKER: Okay. Cindy, would --
21 would you mark that as Plaintiff's Exhibit 1 for
22 me, please, and let me know when vyou're ready.
23 - - - - -
24 (Thereupon, Plaintiff's Deposition
25 Exhibit 1 was marked for purposes

R R T e T T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 13

1 of ildentification.}

2 - - - - -

3 Q. Doctor, hopefully in your hand is

4 what's been marked as Plaintiff's Exhibit No. 1.
5 Would you identify that for the record?

6 A, I'm looking at the original, but

7 they both seem to be the same.

8 Q. Okay. And what is it?

9 A. It's the Cleveland Clinic Foundation

10 general anesthesia preoperative assegssment.

11 Q. Okay. On that -- is it a one- or
12 two-page document?

13 A, It's a one-page one-sided document.
14 Q. Okay. And on that, what's been

i5 marked as Plaintiff's Exhibit 1, could vou tell

16 me what is actually in your handwriting?

17 A, It's the anesthesiologist note.
18 Q. At the very bottom?

19 A, Yes.

20 0. At the very bottom?

21 A, Yes.

22 Q. Can vou tell me whose -- who

23 completed the upper portion of that entry?
24 A, That was Linda Skolaris.

25 Q. Okay. And what would her role be?

T T e,

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

D e P T T e




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 14

1 A. She was the registered nurse that

2 was doing preoperative evaluations it locks like
3  on 6-24-96 -- I'm sorry, 6-21-96.

4 Q. Now, would she be within the

5 anesthesia department?

6 A. She worked for the anesthesia

7 department, ves.

8 Q. So she would be considered an

9 anesthesia nurse? 1 appreciate not -- not

10 necessarily within the operating suite, but

11 within your division?

12 A, I presume that she was an employee
13 of the anesthesia department, but she may be an
14 employee of the Clinic. She was -- she is not a

15 nurse anesthetist.
16 Q. Okay. By that answer, to me that

17 implies that some people that work at the Clinic

i8 are not employees of the -- employees of the

19 Clinic. Are you an employee of the Clinic?

20 A, Yes. I'm talking about her direct
21 superiors, if I can say that.

22 MR. PARKER: Yeah. I don't think --
23 I don't think he's drawing the distinction that
24 you are drawing from that answer. I think he's

25 just trying to answer to whom she reports and is

e o

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2002
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 15

1 responsible.

2 THE WITNESS: Yes.

3 Q. Doctor, let's look under neurologic
4 on her notes. My copy I can't read tco well.

5 Can you tell me what it says --

6 AL It says.

7 Q. ~- your interpretation of her noteg?
8 AL Yeah. There's an arrow down,

9 decreased strength left ankle that began in 1 --
10 and I can't read all of that -- of 90-something.
11 Left is greater than right leg. And I can't
12 read the next note, and it says, starts --
i3 starts back, goes to legs.

14 Q. Okay. What doeg that mean to you?

15 A, That he had at least decreased

16 strength in his left ankle that began sometime,
17 and as I say, I can't tell 1-90, 1~91, 1-92.

18 Q. Okay.

19 A, And that the left leg is worse than
20 the right.

21 Q. Okay. Where it says starts back,

22 goes to leg, what does that mean?

23 A, I don't know what that means.
24 Q. You do not know?
25 A, I do not know.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 16 ||

1 Q. Okay. I'm assuming, Doctor, that --
2 that one of the reasons the nurse completes this
3 form is so you can read it --

4 A. Uh-huh.

5 Q. -- and then make your

6 recommendation.

7 A, Uh-huh. Yes, that's true.

8 Q. Ckay. Why don't we just proceed

9 down to your notes, and I would like you to

10 interpret your handwriting verbatim, and if you
i1 use abbreviationsg, please, explain what it

i2 means.

13 A. Yeah. It's PT, or patient, seen,
14 examined, chart reviewed. And then in

15 parentheses it says, somewhat overweight, plan
16 GA endo, risks, benefits, DIS or DIC, and nmy

17 signature.

18 Q. QOkay. I follow the risk, the word

19 rigk and the word benefit., What is after that?

20 A, D-I, I think S$-C, or D-I ~-

21 Q. Oh, discussion?

22 A Discussed, uh-huh.

23 Q. Okay. That would be the risk of
24 anesthesia discussed?

25 A Yes.

S R e L DB S RO R S s e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORT
216.771.0717

ING, INC.



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 17
1 0. And what generally would vyou tell
2 the patient or in this case the patient's
3 family?
4 A, I'd try and find out what their
5 guestions were, what they were anxious about. I
6 would discuss the procedure or procedures that I
7 was going to do, in this case that I would put
8 the patient to sleep with medications in the
9 intravenous, that I would be doing endotracheal
10 intubation, that the patient would be positicned
11 in a prone or on his tummy, and that I would
12 expect 1t would be a long operation.
13 0. Why would you expect it to be a long
14 operation?
15 A, Because it's scheduled as a tethered
16 spinal cord laminectomy with release and
17 resection or debulking of a cord lipoma.
18 0. And your experience ig those are
19 lengthy operations?
20 A. They usually are guite lengthy. I
21 would say greater than four hours.
22 Q. Okay. Have we covered all your
23 entries on Plaintiff's Exhibit 17
24 A. Yes, and I think that --
25 Q. Now, ag I recall --

T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING,
216.771.0717

s e, o

INC.



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

W oo 1y Ut o W N

e e T e Y S S
@ 1 oy N ol W N e O

19

e e R e e

Page 18
Sorry.
-- anesthegia --
SOrry.

-- people -~

R G C

Excuse me.
MR. PARKER: Mike --

A. Excuse me. I changed the ASA
classification from one to two I think based on
the patient being somewhat overweight.

Q. Okay. 2a&nd I was goilng to talk about
ASA classification.

A, Good.

Q. Where i1s that on this form? Oh, I
see it. ASA class two.

A. Right.

Q. You changed it from class one to
class two?

A. One to class two, uh-huh.

Q. How do you know that? How do you
know that you've actually changed it?

A Because I can tell from the color of
the ink here.

Q. So the ink is different?

A. Yep. It's my ink, or it's black

ink, and I would presume it's the same as what I

T P P e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O W O -1 U B W N e

e T = =
o =1 v b W N e

19

Page 19

wrote the note in.

0. Yeah, but how do you know -- or did
she classify it as one and you made it two?

A. Yes.

Q. I'm not following you. How do you
know that you changed anything?

A, Because I can see that the color of

the ink on the second upright bar of the Roman
numeral two --

Q. I gotcha.

A -- ig black, and the colcor of the
first bar is blue, and she made her note

entirely in blue.

Q. I'm with you.
A, Okay. So I presume --
Q. What was the reason you increased

the ASA classification?

A, I think, looking back at the case,
that it was because the patient was somewhat
overweight.

Q. Okay. And would yvou -- would vou
distinguish for me the difference between an ASA
class one and a class two?

A. Class one 1s a healthy patient.

Class two 1s a patient with mild systemic

o e et

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

w1 o Ul ds W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24
25

) S e TR AR o e piizt " pEn

Page 20

disease.
0. And a class three and class four?
A. Uh-huh. It depends upon what -- how

you review those today?

Q. Yeg.

A. Class three is incapacitating
systemic disease that's not a constant threat to
life. 1I'd have to think about this a minute.

Class four is incapacitating, that 1s, a threat

to life.
Q. Okay.
A. That's very rough.
0. Going chronologically now, when

would your next entry be in this chart?

A. I presume that the next entry would
be my staff signature on the top of the
anesthesia record.

Q. All right.

MR. BECKER: And Cindy, did we make a
copy of that?

MR. PARKER: Yes.

THE NOTARY: All we have is the one
you faxed.

0. Doctor, is that the same exhibit

that vou're referring to?

T RSB R s et g

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC
216.771.0717

"



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.

Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

w =2 oy s W Y

I N R N I e e T N e S T o Sy o S S
W N PR O W o oo Ul W N R O W

24
25

Page 21

A, Yes. That's a copy of what I have
in hand.
MR. BECKER: Okay. Let's mark that
as Plaintiff's Exhibit 2.
(Thereupon, Plaintiff's Deposition
Exhibit 2 was marked for purposes
of identification.)
A. All right.
Q. All right. Doctor, would vyou
identify Plaintiff's Exhibit 2 for the record?
A. Yes. It's the first page of the
anesthesia record.
Q. Okay. And what part of Plaintiff's

Exhibit 2 is in yvour handwriting?

A. The signature at the top --

Q. Right.

A. -- and the number two behind it.
Q. Okay. And what does that mean?

That's his ASA classification?

A No. That's down several lines more.
Q. What does the number two reflect?
A. That -- it reflects my staffing

position that day. That means that I'm not

s

PATTERSON-GORDON RE
216.771.0717

May 12, 2003




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 22
1 personally responsible for administering the
2 anesthetic myself.
3 Q. Who would be?
4 A, That means I'm supervising probably,
5 and I have below my signature the name of the
6 resident who was Salama.
7 Q. So a doctor in training administered
8 the anesthesia?
9 A. Under my direction, vyes.
10 Q. When you say under your direction,
11 would you have been in the operating room at the
12 time?
13 A, Yes, I was.
14 Q. How many operating rooms were you
15 covering at that time?
16 A. I haven't the slightest idea.
17 Q. Can you give me a range as to how
18 many vou could be covering, from one to three or
19 one to six or --
20 A, r --
21 MR. PARKER: Objection to the extent
22 it calls for speculation. If you can answer it
23 with a reasonable estimate, feel free, Doctor.
24 A, I would very seldom ever cover more
25 than two, 1f ever.

SRR R A R e Z

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

i Q. Okay. Do you know what vear

2 resident this particular person was?

3 MR. PARKER: Objecticn. What he

4 was, what do you mean?

5 THE WITNESS: Yes.

6 0. At the time of this operation, was

7 he a first-year resident, a second-year

8 resident?

9 A, I'd have to speculate.
10 . All right. I see a number two a
11 circled -~ §
12 A, Ch-huh. %
13 0. -~ Doctor?

14 A. Uh-huh.
15 Q. What's the significance of that?
16 A. That's the ASA status.
17 Q. QOkayvy.
i8 A, The resident wrote it down as one

19 also, and I changed it fto two.
20 Q. Fair enough. Where it says induce

21 hypotension, do you see that right next to the

22 two?

23 A. Oh, veah. It's way in front, vyes.
24 Q. There's a number 18 next to it?
25 A, Yes.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O 3 oy W B W N

R T = = T =S
[0 W & 2 N 2 U N S N  “> e

e e e T e T e e e Gesgio s

Page 24

Q. What does that mean?

A. I think that stands for the IV that
was placed in the induction room.

0. The size of the IV?

A. Yes. And if you go down one line,
there's an X in the box that says induction room

precare, TCI IV is circled.

0. Uh-huh?

A, And above that is written 18, and

that's all in the same color ink, so I presume
that's what it stands for.

Q. Okay. Any other entries on this
page by vyou?

A, I believe just beyond the 10:45
marking, time mark in the squared area, there's
a note of neo 100 plus 100.

Q. What does that mean?

A. That means that I gave or was --
there were two doses of Neosynephrin given.

Q. For blood pressure?

A, For blood pressure. That's at the
point when the blood pressure was about 85, 89
systolic.

MR. PARKER: Doctor, it looks to me

like that's at the 9:45 mark rather than the

TTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

PA



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O W o =1y U1 s W D) e

Page 25
10:45 mark,

THE WITNESS: I'm sorry. That's what
I meant to say.

Q. That's all right. You're doing fine
for your first depositicn.

Doctoxr, the comments in the lower
left-hand corner where anesthesioclogists
generally make comments about complications or
unusual events --

A. That's just what --

G. = Can you -- can you interpret that
for me since I suspect that's not in vyour
handwriting?

A, Yeah. That's the resident's notes
as we start the case. He says, patient seen,
chart reviewed 7:55. There's an X there, and
that's the time the patient was brought into the
OR which looks like about -- refers up to the
bottom of the hatched area, and that savys,
patient to the room, monitored, pre-something,

preoxygenated, and at marking I, smooth

induction.
Q. Okay. Continue to read, please.
A. And it says, patient turned to prone

position, care given to ears, eyes, nose.

= Mt e e TR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, iNC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 26

1 0. All right. Continue.
2 A. And then there's another mark, a
3 check with a circle, 1 gram Vancomycin per
4 surgeon's reguest at 9:25.
5 Q. Vancomycin is a type of antibiotic?
6 A. Yes.
7 0. Yes?
8 A. Yeg. Yes, it's a type of
9 antibiotic.
10 Q. Can vou tell whether or not -- can

11 you tell me what agents were utilized during

12 this induction, drugs?

13 A, For the induction of anesthesia?
14 0. Yes.

15 A, The patient got two-tenths of a

16 milligram of Robinul, I think 200 micrograms of
17 Fentanyl in divided doses, 300 milligrams of

18 Pentothal, oxygen, and then nitrous oxygen and
i9 oxygen, and then Zemuron 40 milligrams.

20 Q. Can you tell how long this person

21 was under anesthesia by this form?

22 AL Well, we say that anesthesia started
23 at 8:20 and that it was finished, meaning the

24 patient was left in the recovery room, at 1630.

Now, that is on the next page.

T T e e A

...... PR z: = R e O ST e S i OO e et O

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O w0 3 U s W N

T N L o T T I S S g
= N O e 0 Iy U s W N

25

Page 27

Q. All right. And --
A. Which I'm not sure --
Q. Is there anything on that next page

that's in your handwriting?
A. Yes. I see two things.
MR. BECKER: All right. And we're
going to have to -- Alan, off the record.
(Discussion off the record.)
(Thereupon, Plaintiff'’'s Deposition
Exhibit 3 was marked for purposes
of identification.)

Q. All right. Doctor, would vou
identify what's been marked as Plaintiff's
Exhibit 3°?

A. Yes. I have -- that's the second
page of this anesthesia record.

Q. Ckay. And why don't you go ahead
and tell me what's in your handwriting on this
page?

A. In the far left column, the last
note in the upper set is D-E-S-F-U-L-R which is
Desflurane.

Q. I'm sorry. I can't find that.

T ——

m— " -

PATTERS

ON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O O 0 <1 oy Ut ks W DN

A T e i G G =
o~ oy U s W N

18

Page 28

Where?

A, In the column which starts with
nitrous oxygen/oxygen or that starts with time.

MR. PARKER: It's about one-third of

the way down the page, Mike. It begins with D.
It's handwritten. It's -- it's part of the
graphic chart. There's a column that says time.

Underneath that i1is nitrous oxide 02 LPM, and

then there's handwritten entries. That last
handwritten entry is what he's referring to.
Q. Where it says EBL, estimated blood
logs?
A, No. That -- it'g --
MR. PARKER: You're too far down
abocut seven lines.
A. ~—- an echelon up.
MR. PARKER: You're aboub seven

lines too far down.

0. Where I see Pavulon?

A. Just below Pavulon.

Q. Where 1t says F102°?

A, It says -- no, it's above F102.

Right underneath Pavulon.
Q. I don't have anything on mine

underneath Pavulon.

216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v, Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 29

1 MR. PARKER: I think you might be

2 looking at Plaintiff's Exhibit 2 where it drops
3 from Pavulon and there's one blank space and

4 then there is Fi02.

5 MR. BECKER: Right.

6 MR. PARKER: The page we're looking
7 at that's been marked as Plaintiff's

8 Exhibit 3 --

9 MR. BECKER: Excuse me.
10 MR. PACKER: -- it gays Pavulon.
11 Then the next entry is ~- what is i1t, Doctor? I
12 can't read it.

13 THE WITNESS: It's D-E-S5~-F-U-L-R,
14 MR. BECKER: I see it now. I'm

15 sorry. You were correct, Alan. I was looking

16 at the wrong exhibit.

17 MR. PARKER: Okay.
18 Q. And what does that mean, Doctor?
19 A, That stands for Desflurane, and over

20 some time, about 1530, vou can see the

21 percentages.

22 Q. What does that mean?

23 A, That means that that drug was added
24 at that time.

25 O. And for what reason?

A PR S R i A g2z

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

0~ S Ul e N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

B e S e e AR Ao T Ziey

Page 30

A. To add to the depth of anesthesia
because of -- or to supplement, I guess I would
say, the anesthesia because the Igoflurane had.
been turned off which vou can see.

Q. All right. Let's go ahead and read
the bottom comments by the resident.

A. Well, the first comment on the
bottom is mine.

0. Qkay.

A, That's at about 1300. That's the
circle. Decadron 4 milligrams IV/surgeon

reguest or REQ. That's the first nocte under

comments.

Q. I see that, but what is that
referencing?

A, That's representing the circle and

comment number --

Q. Where is the circle on the graph?

A, It's --

Q. Oh, I see it. It's under about
13007

A. Yes, but in the comment line, which

is just below the graphic representation.
Q. Okay .

A All right. Aalso, let's see,

e B3 Samiay

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

there's --

surgeon's request? What is Decadron?

0.

A
Q.
A,
Q.
A,

give some.

such.

mark,

cc's for a total of 314 cc's, and that's also my

note.

under Decadron?

Q.
A

Q.
A,

there's a urine measure, and that was 14

Q.

A

0.

A.

milligrams,

awake to PACU.

Q.

e P a

R R e

T

Page 31

What does that mean, Decadron per

It's a stercid --

Okay.

-- anti-inflammatory --
Okay.

-~ and the gurgeon had asked that we

Okay.

It wasn't part of the anesthetic as

Ckavy.

Also, at the 2:45 -- 12:45 time

Okay. Anything unusual about that?
No.

All right. What's the next note

That's Neostigmine three-and-a-half

.3 Robinul, reversed, extubated,

Okay. And that corresponds to what

R A R g e e

ERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v, Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 32

1 time?

2 A. To the end of the procedure. T

3 don't think that there is any mark on the chart.
4 Q. Okay. Generally, there's a circle

5 with a number in it, and then the number is

6 referenced in the graphing?

7 A, In the comment line.

8 Q But there's no --

S A. I don't see it.

10 0 You can't tell what time that refers
11 to?

12 A, No.

i3 Q. What are those drugs --

14 A. Those --

15 Q. ~-- reverse the anesthegia?

16 A, -- reverse the muscle relaxant.

17 Q. Okay. Can you guesstimate or

18 approximate what time those muscle -- that

19 reversal was instituted?
20 A. Well, I'd have to look at the

21 recovery room. He arrived --
22 MR. PARKER: Just before you answer
23 it, I'd like to object to the extent that it's
24 calling for a guess.
25 Q. Give me your best estimate, Doctor.

e S S R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

o~ >y U d W N

Page 33

A. Yeah. I would say somewhere near
4:00 o'clock.

0. Okavy.

A. I'd have to loock at the recovery
room and see what time he arrived. That was
4:30, but 4:00 o'clock roughly.

O. Next entry under commentg?

A It says 50 and 50 Fentanyl in PACU
for post-op pain.

Q. Okay.

AL Patient has some tape allergy, and I

think that's skin abrasion around the eye, tape,
comma, mouth, for ET, period.
Q. QOkay. Next entry?

A. Some Neogporin ocint, that may be

ointment, at the abrasion site.

Q. All right. Have we covered all your
entries in this chart?

A, Theose are not my entries, the last.

Q. I appreciate that, but have we
covered all the entries that you've created in
this chart?

A, As far as I can see or tell at

bresent. It's possible, if we go back up intoe

the drug administration area, there's a note

A s e ik

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 34
1 with Zemuron 10 ~-
2 Q. Uh-huh.
3 A, -- Fentanyl 50 and 75.
4 Q. Uh-huh.
5 A. Those might be my notes.
6 Q. Doctor, are any of the drugs used
7 during this anesthesia what one might consider a
8 neuromuscular blockade?
9 A, Neuromuscular blockers?
i0 Q. Yes.
11 A. Yes.
12 0. Would you tell me which drugs they
13 are?
i4 A, Zemuron and Pavulon.
15 Q. Would you spell Zemuron for me?
16 A, Z-E-M-U~R-0-N,
17 Q. And would you spell Pavulon?
18 A. P~-A-V-U-L-0-N.
19 Q. All right. Can vyou tell me over
20 what period of time those neuromuscular blockers
21 were likely in effect during this surgery?
22 MR. PARKER: To the extent you can,
23 Doctor, please answer, but I'm going to object
24 to the form of the question and -- because it's
25 vague. Likely in effect is a vague term when it

ot e e T e T T e R S e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 35

1 comes to anesthetic agents.

2 But go ahead and answer it,

3 Doctor --

4 0. Do the best you can, Doctor.

5 MR. PARKER: -- to the extent vou

) can.

7 Q. If you don't understand my guestion,

8 I'll be happy to rephrase it, but go ahead.

9 Al Well, we've described some of the
10 difficulties with that, but the patient got his
11 first dose of Zemuron at about 8:30 in the
12 morning.
i3 Q. Uh-huh.

14 A. And about hourly to

i5 hourly-and-a-half he got additional doses of

16 about 10 milligrams until about I would say

17 sometime after 3:00 -~ sorry -- sometime after
18 1:00.

19 0. 1:00 p.m.?

20 A, Yeah, sometime between 1:00 and

21 1:15. And near 92:45 in the morning he got 2
22 milligrams of Pavulon, and he got another dose
23 at about 2:45.

24 0. P.m.?

25 A P.m., ves.

i [

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

T



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

understanding, Doctor, and maybe you've already

answered this, would 1t be fair to state that

FPage 36
1 0. A1l right. And is it appropriate to
2 talk about the phrase half life with anesthetic
3 agents, or is that inappropriate?
4 A. Well, with some agents, but --
5 Q. What I'm trying to get an
6
7
8

there are likely neuromuscular blockers on board

9 from the beginning of this surgery until the

10 end?

11 A, There were some.

12 Q. Well, there were two.

13 A. But we're -- I'm talking about
14 amounts.

15 Q. Okay. Have you heard of the
i6 expression train of four?

17 A, Yes.

18 0. What does it mean?

19 A. It's the way we monitor

20 neuromuscular function.

21 Q. And how do vyou do that?

22 A, We have an instrument that --
23 MR. PARKER: Well, one gsecond.

24 You're going to answer the question, but it's

25 not -- it's not you, it's not Dr. DeBoer that

e TR TR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 37
1 does that during the procedure, but in terms
2 of ~-
3 THE WITNESS: (Indicating.)
4 MR. PARKER: Oh, it is, ves. I'm
5 sorry. I apologize. I misspoke. I just -- I
6 thought that the guestion was in error.
7 MR. BECKER: I didn't hear all that
8 objection, Alan, but I know you don't mean to
9 testify for the doctor.
10 MR. PARKER: I don't, and I withdraw
11 the objiection as well.
12 0. OCkay. Doctor, the concept of train
13 of four?
14 A, Yes.
15 0. IL.et's start over.
16 AL Uh-huh.
17 Q. In real basic lay termsg, what does
18 it mean?
19 A. It means we provide or apply an
20 electrical stimulus to a peripheral nerve and
21 watch the twitch response of the enervated
22 muscle or muscle groups.
23 Q. Okay. And what's the purpose of
24 that?
25 A, That's to know the percent or

S SR R SR TR iy e

R A S e e O S S B S Mt e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 38

1 degree, I guess, of paralysis.

2 Q. And when you utilize and engage in,
3 guote, a train of four, end of quote, do you

4 generally ch@gt 1L2 |

5 A, No, we do not. And we -- I'm

6 talking about the Cleveland Clinic or we in the
7 group here at the Cleveland Clinic -- I don't

8 think I have ever sgeen it charted.

9 Q. You have never sgeen it charted?
10 A, Nowhere that I've ever worked.
11 Q. Okay. And do you do it all the

12 time?

13 Al Do I use a nerve muscle stimulator?
14 Q. Yes.

15 A, Yes.

16 Q. Do you use the ftrain of four?

17 A, All the time, yes, anytime I give a

18 muscle relaxant.

19 0. And you're saying vou don't chart
20 it?
21 A, We chart that we do it, ockay?

22 That's ==

23 Q. You do chart that vyou use it?
24 A. We use it, ves.
25 Q. And when you do use it, what does it

e e e T T T AT e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 39

1 refer to? You just put T4 or train of four?

2 A. No.

3 Q. What's vour abbreviation?

4 A. Under this -- in this anesthesia

5 record under monitoring, five squares from the
6 bottom --

7 Q. Which page?

8 A. I'm sorry, first page or second

9 page. It says NB BLK monitor and then gite.

10 Q. All right. Wait a minute.

11 A Sorry.

12 Q. I can't find it here. I'm looking
13 at the -- at Plaintiff's Exhibit 2. Where is
14 it?

15 - Yes, on the right-hand side.

16 0. Right. Under regional-?

17 A. No. Just above regional is airway.
18 O. Yes.

19 A, And above airway ié monitoring.

20 Q. Above in the monitoring section?
21 A, Right.

22 0. Yeg.

23 A It's the fifth box from the bottom.
24 C. And what does it say there?

25 A. It says NM, space, BLK, space, and

s Eins s e 2

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O W o =1 oy U R W N e

e
|.-A

NN N N N R R R R
Ut W N R O W oo~ oy Ul W N

Page 40

then monitor site.

Q. Okay.

A. And that box is checked.

0. Okay. And what's the line next to
it for?

A. Behind?

0. Yes, sir.

A Yeah. That would -- if we had

listed where we had monitored, that would be

written there.

Q. Well, why didn't you list where vou
monitored?

A, I'm not sure why it's not there.

Q. Well, just give me some examples of

where you could monitor that, what sites.

A, In a patient prone, we would
probably have both arms extended on arm boards
so that the hands would be somewhere about the
same level as the head, and I would expect we
would monitor the ulnar nerve on the hand
closest to the anesthesia machine.

Q. Okay.

A, And that's typical. Two EKG pads
would be placed on the nerve, and it would be

hooked up to the neuromuscular stimulator.

EE AR R ghemsi D

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

o 1 Y U ol W N

[
Lo BN o]

Page 41
0. For the ulnar nerve? §
A. In this case, yes, more than likely. §
Q. And would you normally write ulnar %
nerve there? E
A. You could. You could write left %
arm. You could -- lots of things could be
written.
Q. Okay. 1Is that generally where vyou

do the monitoring-?

A, Yes.
Q. Left arm?
A, Left or right ulnar nerve is the

most common historically and was the most common
as far as early research is concerned.
Q. How many times would vyvou do this
during the course of the procedure?
MR. PARKER: Objection to form. Do
you understand the question, Doctor?
TEE WITNESS: Yeah. I have some
understanding.
MR. PARKER: Okay.
A, That's a little bit difficult to
answer because the -- I'm not sure how often or
how much the resident had the monitor on. If I

was behaving as my usual self, it would have

PATTERSON-GORD
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 42

1 been on continuously, and I like to see changes
2 in train of four when I'm giving neuromuscular

3 blockers.

4 Q. Well, was it up to the resident then
5 to do the neuromuscular -- the train of four?

6 A. Was it --

7 0. Was that his job?

8 A. Well, to -- how can I say that? To
9 evaluate 1t on a minute-to-minute basis, I would
10 say ves, under my direction.
i1 0. All right. But is this something
12 that was going on continuously, or could it have
13 been done once in the beginning and once at the

14 end of the surgery?

i5 A, Ch, no, not with me as his boss.

i6 Q. Well, when did you expect them to
17 monitor it; every hour, every 20 minutes?

18 A, Oh, no. As I said, when I do it, I
19 do it regularly. In this case or continuously,
20 they have to change batteries for me sometimes.
21 In this case I expect that he would have done it
22 both before and after every time he gave a

23 muscle relaxant or added to the muscle relaxant.
24 Q. Okay. When vyou say you would

25 expect, that's what you would have hoped he

T == 7 B P B oA

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 43
1 would do, correct?
2 A, Oh, I'm -~ I can't be certain but --
3 Q. Okay. Well, why would you delegate
4 this responsibility to a resident rather than
5 vou do that yourself? Hello?
6 A. Yeah. Ask me the guestion again.
7 Q. Why would vou delegate the
8 responsibility of train of fours to a resident
9 rather than do it yourself?
10 A, Why? Well, I do delegate some
11 degree of many parts of the anesthetic to the
12 resident, but at those times that I would be
13 speaking with him about the case and evaluating
14 whnat he has done, then I would -- that's one of
15 the things that I would ask about and look at,
16 and --
17 0. What would you be looking for?
18 A. How many twitches there were.
19 MR. PARKER: Were you finished with
20 your answer, Doctor?
21 oR I'm sorry, sir. I don't mean to cut
22 vou off.
23 A. That's fine. Right.
24 Q. Were vou done?
25 MR. PARKER: Let me just say this,

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

o ~1 oy U ol W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

R A e e e ” ™

Page 44
Mike, because he says that was fine, but because
of the phone, there may be occasions that Mike
inadvertently stops you. If that's the case,
let Mike know. He'll be happy to let you finish
your answer.
THE WITNESS: OQkavy.

A. We could go over the question again,

I guess, and --

MR. BECKER: Cindy, what was my last

guestion?
(Record read.)
A. Yeah. How many twitcheg there were
or are.
0. Okay. That's what you would expect

the residents to be looking for?

A. No. 'That's what I would check the
resident on every time I was reviewing and
working the case with him.

0. Okay. But if vou're out of the room
or in another operating room at another
anesthesia, how are you supposed to check that?

A, I would have given him directives to
begin with, what I wanted.

Q. Right.

A. And 1f that wasn't the case whenever

I T R, o o

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 45

1 I was in the room, he'd hear about it.

2 0. I understand that, but how do vyou

3 check on what the regponse 1s to the train of

4 four?

5 A. Well, as I say, I visualize it when

6 I'm in the room myself.

7 O Okay. But he's not supposed to

8 record that anywhere, correct?

9 A, He does not record it anywhere, no.
10 And I have some idea of what the effect of the
11 drugs were during the time I saw them given, so
12 one has, can I say, an on-running history in my
13 mind of what's going on clinically.

14 Q. Well, is it likely, Doctor, that

15 there was a neuromuscular blockade during the
16 actual dissection of the -- or resection or

17 untethering of thisg lipoma?

18 A, I'd have to know what time that was,
19 if you're talking about time.

20 Q. Okay. Based in vour experience with
21 ~-- with untethering of lipomas, does that

22 generally occur towards the last third of the
23 surgery, or is it generally in the middle?

24 A, Yeah. That's very hard to say. I
25 reglly can't say.

T S T S e R B e gz % ¥ 2 % T T T s
»

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.

Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

00 =1 & U o W D e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

R T A o PSR e e e SRS T AR AR T 7

Page 46

Q. Do you know wnat the effect of
neuromuscular blockers are on the accuracy and
efficiency of intraoperative spinal cord
monitoring?

MR. PARKER: Objection.

A. I —- I think you'd have to be a
little more specific with the guestion.

Q. Do you know whether or not a
neuromuscular blockade can result in a false
negative during EMG monitoring of a lipoma
resection?

A. I guess I'd have to say it would
depend upon the degree of blockade.

Q. Okay. Based on the anesthetic
agents, what degree of blockade would you expect
to have an impact on the -- where it can create
a false negative?

MR, PARKER: Objection.

A, Yeah, that's -- I would have to say
that that was or is part of the protocol that
was developed by the department of neurology,
neurophysiologists, and they've given us the
guidelines regarding that.

Q. When did they do that? Was it after

this case?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717

May 12, 2003

P S e S e P



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O =2 Oy U o W N

=
[an BN o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25

Page 47

A, Oh, no, no, no, no, no. No, the ~-
at some time as we start the case and during the
case there is a discussion, at least to begin

with, about what sort of monitoring is going to

be done.
Q. I understand that.
A. A1l right. And what the

expectations are or what the requirements are,
and --

0. Well, when you say -- first of all,
I don't want to misunderstand you. When vyou say

protocol, do you mean there was something in

writing?

A. No.

Q. So ig this something in a verbal
discussion?

A, At least as far as I know.

Q. Is that what you meant by the term
protocol?

A. Yes, right.

0 Right?

A, Correct.

Q Sc you're assuming there was a

verbal discussion --

A, Verbal discussion.

S 5 2 T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 48

1 Q. -- between Dr. Cheek and Dr. Luciano
2 or --

3 A. No.

4 Q. -- and you --

5 This would be --

6 Q. -= QY Whom?

7 A. This would be between me and someone
8 from the department of neurclogy.

9 0. And can you tell us from the chart

¢

10 who that likely would be?
11 A, No, not for sure. There were three
12 people involved, I think. I'd have to look.

13 There was Dr. Gerson.

14 Q. Right.

15 A, Dr. Cheek.

16 0. Uh-huh.

17 A, And I think the meonitoring

18 technician.

19 0. Well, is it likely since Dr. Gerson

20 was in training that the discussion would have
21 occurred, 1f it did occur, between you and

22 Cheeak?

23 A. It's possible.
24 Q. Is it likely?
25 A, I can't say.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland CI‘En_ic Foundation

0o =1 & Ul o W

10
il
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 49
0. Are you -- are you assuming there
was a verbal discussion about what type of
neuroblocking agents we want and to what degree?
A. Sorry. There always is. And when

it comes to --

Q. Give me an example of such a
discussion.

A. When 1t comes to a point -- well,
first of all, you know, the question is what are

we goling to monitor today when one sees the
technician show up, and she would give you some

information. We're going to monitor SSEPs.

Q. Right.

A. And we're going to monitor EMG.

0. Uh-huh.

A, And sometime during that pre-op or

pre-preparation discussion, somecone from the
department of neurology is always -- I can't say
always, but is very often there, and one would
discuss with them their expectations.
Q. Give me an example of expectations.
a, And one would say that in this case
since they are doing SSEPs that we don't want

the potent agent to be at a higher concentration

than .4 percent.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, |
216.771.0717

D R R e e

NC.



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 50

1 0. Okay.

2 A. And that would be an expired

3 concentration.

4 Q. Okay.

5 A, And we want the patient to at least
6 have two twitches on a train -- his train of

7 four.

8 Q. Two twitches on a train of four?

9 A. Right. At least two twitches on the
10 train of four.

11 0. That's for EMG monitoring?

12 A. Yes.

13 Q. Based on the chart, we can't tell if
14 there were one, two, three or four twitches,

i5 correct?

16 A, That's true.

17 Q. And you wanted -- if the neurologist
18 said to you, I want at least two twitches, if

19 the intraoperative monitoring specialist said I
20 want you to have at least two twitches on the

21 train of four, what would that mean to you as to
22 what you would have to do relative to the degree
23 of neuromuscular blockers used?
24 A. You would titrate them

25 appropriately.

IR s e L RS e R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.

Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O o -1 Y U WD) e

S N N o o e e e S S S S Sy
O = S t= T < T B~ NURY ¢, B U UC B NC

24
25

Page 51

Q. Give me an example.

A, You would see how many twitches the
patient had. There's a fair period of time
before I would presume the neuromuscular
monitoring was commenced by the neurology
people, and you would give a dose of drug and
see what the result was.

Q. Would vyou expect the titrating of
those drugs and their responses to be charted
somewhere?

A. As 1 said, that is not something
that I have ever done or seen done.

Q. Well, let me ask you this, i1s there
any evidence in this two-page anesthesia record
that there was titrating of neuromuscular
blockersg?

A. Well, I can see the amounts used,

and I know the weight of the patient.

Q. Okay. What was the weight cf the
patient?

A. 70 kilograms.

Q. Which eguates to how many pounds
approximately?

A. About 150, Fjust roughly.

Q. 150, did you say?

Ay g Gt

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

May 12, 2003




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v, Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 52 ||
1 AL Roughly. 70 kilograms is what's %
2 listed. E
3 Q. That's about 150 pounds?
4 A, Roughly.
5 Q. Correct?
6 A Yes, roughly.
7 Q. And you -- you felt 150 pounds was
8 overwelght?
9 A. He was five feet three incheg tall,
10 and my note said, I believe, somewhat
11 overweight.
12 Q. Ckay.
13 MR. BECKER: (Cindy, can you go back,
14 please, and read my question before I asked him
15 about what was the weight?
16 (Record read.)
17 Q. Okay.
18 A, And I had an answer, I believe, or
19 started an answer.
20 Q. What was your answer, sir? Well, I
21 may have cut vou off.
22 MR. PARKER: Yeah. Let's -- let's
23 read the answer and see whether it was complete.
24 MR. BECKER: Go ahead.
25 (Record read.)

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 53

1 A. Yes, and that I would relate to some
2 degree of titration.

3 Q. You think there was some degree of

4 titration here?

5 A, Absolutely. I know there was.

6 Q. Okay. And what do you base that on?
7 A, The patient's weight and the drugs

8 used.

9 0. I mean, how do we tell that from the

10 chart, whether there was some degree of

11 titration used?

12 A. The first dose of Zemuron that was

13 given was 40 milligrams. An intubating dose in
14 a patient of this weight would have been

15 approximately 1 milligram per kilogram or 70

16 milligrams, so that's a very low dose of the

17 drug. Following that it's almost -- it's over

18 an hour before he gets another dose of

19 10 milligrams which is a very small dose.

20 Q. Doctor, going back to this form

21 where we have under monitoring this NM block

22 monitor site --

23 A. Uh-huh.
24 Q. -— do you see that?
25 A. Yes.

B S A N e

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v, Cleveland Clinic Foundation

o =1 o U ol W N

FPage 54
Q. Does that mean neuromuscular
blockade?
A, Neuromuscular block monitor --
Q. Who does that mean?
A. ~-- gsite. That's the electrical

instrument and the wires that we use to monitor
neurcmuscular function.

Q. And does that monitor neuromuscular
function just in the arm, and then you make the
assumption if i1t works in the arm, what we see
in the arm is what's happening in the spinal
cord?

MR. PARKER: Objection to form.

0. I didn't hear your answer, sir. Did
Yyou say vyes?

A. No. I didn't answer. This is the
stimulus given to a peripheral nerve, and we are

measuring the response of a peripheral muscle.

O. Uh-huh.

A. This is not a direct stimulus to the
nerve.

Q. Maybe I'm not making myself clear.

If you're monitoring the arm, are you making the
assumption that what's happening in the arm is

also what's happening in the nerve roots in the

b S R e R S I T e S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 55
1 lower spinal cord as to whether or not there has
2 been an impact by the neuromuscular blockers?
3 A. This drug does not affect the nerve
4 roots in the spinal cord.
5 Q. It does not?
6 A. No.
7 oR Did you say no?
8 A, Yeg, I said no. Sorry.
9 Q. Which drugs don't affect the spinal
10 cord?
11 A Neuromuscular blockers.
12 Well, do they impact the -- the
13 nerves that feed the anal sphincter?
14 A. They are blocking drugs. They work
15 at -- at the neuromuscular junction.
16 Q. Which would impact the nerves that
17 feed the anal sphincter?
18 A Yes, it could.
19 Q. And bladder, correct?
20 A. Yes, they could.
21 Q. Doctor, have vyou ever seen on this
22 line here where it says NM block monitor site
23 where you see one out of four or someone has
24 written one out of four or three out of four or
25 two out cof four?

AT T e

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O w0 3 Oy N od W N

N N T T
L <> S - - - R B< N € SN CVRR N R

Page 56

A, No. §

Q. Have vyou ever seen that written %
there? é
A. No. %

Q. If the -- if the only sites you use @

is the ulnar nerve, what's the reason for the

bilank -- for the line next to it?

A. That's not the only site we use.

It's the most common gite.

Q. Well, what are the other gites?

A. One could use a branch of the facial
nerve.

Q. Okay. Any other sites?

Those are the most common sites that
I know of. One could use some of the nerves in
the leg, posterior tibial, and watch flexion in
the foot.

Q. Is there any indication from this
chart which nerves were utilized for this
neuromuscular block monitoring?

A, No, there's not.

Q. And if vou had to make a best

estimate, vou would say it was the ulnar nerve?

A, That's what I said to begin with,

s T e

REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 57

Q. And explain to me one more time,

what's the difference between four out of four
and two out of four?

A, That's the degree of block. Four
out of four infers that there is no block. Two
out of four means that there is some degree of

block.

o 1 oy Uk W N

Q. So you want -- the goal 1s not to
9 gain a four out of four; the gcal is to have at

10 least a two out of four?

i1 MR. PARKER: Objection.
12 Q. Correct?
i3 A. The goal is at least -- to have at

14 least two.

15 Q. Right. And should the resident be
16 charting anything if he doesn't have at least
17 two?

18 A, I suppose if that would happen, it

19 would depend upon I suppose his response.

20 Q. His being --

21 A, The resident's --

22 Q. -—- the regident?

23 A. -- response.

24 Q. What do you mean, the resident's

25 ragponge?

R R e g

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 58

1 MR. PARKER: You just asked about

2 what the resident's response should be. He's

3 trying to -- he's trying to answer a question

4 that I think has him speculating.

5 But answer, if you can.

6 A. Yeah. It surely is speculation. It
7 depends -- it would depend upon the time during
8 the anesthetic and during the procedure.

9 If, for example, you know, the

10 technician had said or the surgeon had said, now
11 is the time we're going to begin manipulating

12 the nervous structures and so forth, we need to
13 have two twitches or more, often or regularly,
14 I'd have to say I guess always they come over

15 and look and see what we're doing, how many

16 twitches there are. They look at if we have

17 end-tidal monitoring, what the end-tidal agent

18 ig, and at least that's on some occasions I've
15 seen them write those down.
20 And if at some time following that

21 time he had less than two twitches, either he
22 would et me know or let them know or let the
23 surgeon know. But how can I -- how can I say

24 that? I think it would be very unlikely for

25 that to happen. I have nct seen it happen.

e ey = ™ " " g

TTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 59

twitches during the period of time they're doing

1 Q. For what to happen?

2 A. For them -- there to be less than

3 two twitches during the period of time that

4 they’'re doing their resection.

5 Q. I'm sorry, sir. I didn't hear vyou.
6 A, For there to be less than two

7

8

their resection, and I guess I'd add and their
9 monitoring.
10 Q. Well, all right. Do you have an

11 opinion based on this child's weight and the

12 neuromuscular blockers utilized whether or not
13 there was at least a two out of four during the
14 critical periods of time in this surgery, or

15 would that be speculation on your part?

16 A. Well, it would be speculation, but
17 looking at the drugs that are used, I expected
18 he had at least two twitches.

19 Q. Do you recall any -- since Dr. Cheek
20 has left the Clinic and someone has taken over

21 the intraoperative monitoring, do you recall

22 whether there has ever been any written policies
23 and procedures as to what type of neurcmuscular
24 blockades are to be used and in what gquantity

25 during intraoperative monitoring?

IR i s TR T T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 60
1 MR, PARKER: Objection. You can
2 answer.
3 A. If there are, T haven't read them.
4 And since Dr. Cheek hasg left, do you
5 recall ever receiving -- hearing a lecture from
6 anyone, any type of neurophysiologist
7 specializing in intraoperative monitoring, about
8 the types of anesthesia agents and neurocmuscular
9 blockers used?
10 MR. PARKER: Objection.
11 Al Not to the best of my memory.
12 Q. Do yvou know who is in charge of
i3 neuromuscular -~ strike that.
14 Do you know who is in charge of
15 intraoperative monitoring, spinal cord

16 monitoring, today at the Clinic?

17 A. I can't tell vou.

18 Q. Do you know if there is anyone in
18 charge?

20 A. I'm sure it's being done. I'm not
21 often involved with this -~ those proceduresg at
22 this time.

23 Q. Well, when was the last time vou

24 likely were involved with an untethering of a

25 spinal -- of a lipoma on a cord?

S R e R e T B M e S A O R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTIN
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 61

A. I do not remember.

Q. Could i1t have been as late as '96 or
‘977

A. Well, I was involved in '96 or '97.
This case occurred in '96.

Q. Right.

A. Right.

o ~1 o O bW N

Q. Could it have been as late as '97°?
9 A. That's possible. I don't remember.
10 Q. And why is it that you're not

11 involved in these kinds of cases anymore?

P e B e St e e

12 A. My, what, interesgt has shifted more
13 predominantly to general -- excuse me -- general
14 pediatrics.

15 Q. When you say general pediatrics,

1le what does that mean?

17 A, That means my, what, specialty is

18 not at the present neurcanesthesia nor ENT, so T

i9 would have less occasgion to do those cases than
20 people who have more interest.

21 Q. Do you recall working with Dr. Cheek
22 where he would maybe set something up and then
23 once ~- leave the room when the operation

24 started? Do you have any recollection of his

25 practice?

o iy Sz T fir e e B TR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTIN
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 62

AL Not really. I know that I saw him
and spoke with him fairly regularly.

Q. Uh~-huh.

A. But the specifics of his practice T

can't say.
Q. Just to recap, Doctor, the

neuromuscular block monitoring site or the train

o =1 oy Ut i W DN

of four, that was the responsibility of the

9 regsident that assisted vou with anesthesia,

10 correct?

11 A. That's my responsibility. He

12 carries that out under my direction.

13 Q. Right. But you don't do that; he

14 does that, correct?

i5 A. I don't know that. I have to think

16 about the question. I guess vyou'd have to

17 define the word do because it may be that I

18 placed the electrodes myself. That's after the

19 patient was rolled over that I turned on the

20 stimulator and checked the train of four at that
21 time. But for ongoing monitoring, for following

22 that parameter, that is his job.

23 Q. And vou expected him to do that
24 every 20 minutes or so?
25 A. I said if I were there and if he was

S T T T e R i

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O ~J o U ok W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
i9
20
21
22
23
24
25

R R R S e e B

Page 63

fecllowing my usual practice, it would have been

continuoug. Some people do not --
Q. Right.
A. Some people do not follow that, but

to say that it was how often or how short, I
can't tell you at this juncture.

Q. Well, can you even tell me how --
how often you were there during this surgery?

A. I can't document that from the
anesthesgia record.

Q. Were there any -- would there be any
records that would reflect how many other
surgeries you were overseeing, or I should say

how many different anesthesias you were

overseeling?

A. You mean like a schedule, written
schedule?

Q. Right.

A, I doubt whether there's a written
schedule. That's -~ it's purely speculation,

but since '96.

Q. The entry by you, Doctor, roughly at
9:45, do you see that? We talked about it, the
Neosynephrin for the hypotension.

AL Yes.

PATTERSON
216.7741.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 64

1 Q. Could that be the first time that

2 you made an appearance on this case?

3 A. Absolutely not.

4 Q. Why do you say that?

5 A, Well, because I had to start the

6 case te begin with. I saw the patient

7 precperatively. I was there when the patient

8 went to sleep. I was there when the patient was
5 rolled prone and positioned.

10 Q. Why do you have to be there when the
11 -- when the case starts, that is, when

i2 anegthesia starts?

13 A. That's my responsibility.

14 Q. To be present at the time --

15 A. Of induction.

16 Q. -- that induction begins?

17 A, You bet.

18 Q. Okay. So the other timing that we

19 have besides what you have just indicated as
20 well as the 9:45 is at roughly, oh, 1:30 or so,
21 correct?

22 A, That's the time that I made a note
23 on the chart. I think it's about 12:45,

24 0. Okavy.

25 A, Uh-huh. And I have some cother notes

e e o o — A m—

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 65

1 that -- where I've written in some drugs, I

2 think.

3 Q. And that was at --

4 A. About 1:15.

5 Q. ~- yroughly 3:307

6 A, 1:15.

7 Q. 3:15, did you say?

8 A. 1:15.

9 0. 1:157

10 A 1:10, 1:15.

11 Q. And 3:157
12 A. 1:30 maybe, and I have another note

13 in the chart at about 3:30, but that is no

14 measure of the number of times I was in the

15 room,
16 Q. Okay. What would you -~ assuming
17 you weren't in the room, what would you have

18 expected your resident to do if he tried the

19 train of four and it came in less than two out
20 of four?

21 : A, At what time?

22 C. During the surgery.

23 A, Yeah, but at what time during the

24 surgery?

25 0. Doeg it matter?

REPO
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D, May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation
Page 66

1 A. Yes. If they're manipulating the

2 lipoma or doing EMG monitoring, it's very

3 important.

4 Q. Ckay. Well, let's assume that it's

5 during EMG monitoring.

6 A, Right. Then he would have told

7 preople that were there and probably would have

8 called me. I mean --

9 Q. And when you say he would have told
10 people that were there, that's what vou would --
11 A. The surgeon --

12 Q. -- what you would have expected of
13 your resident?

14 A, You bet.

15 Q. And that would include, obviously,
16 the gsurgeon?

17 A. Right, and whoever was there doing
18 the monitoring.

19 Q. Well, who did you understand was
20 capable of doing EMG monitoring, if you have an
21 opinion?

22 A. I'm not an expert in that area.

23 G, Okay.

24 A, That's done by the department of
25 neurology. You know, they have their own

216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 67
1 criteria.
2 Q. Do you generally indicate the people
3 that were involved in the presence in the
4 operating room somewhere in the anesthesia
5 records?
6 A. No. You're talking about everybody?
7 Q. Right.
8 A, No.
9 Q. Any indication on the anesthesia
10 records that a Dr. Gerson was present?
11 A. No, not on our records that I know
12 of.
13 MR. BECKER: Okay. Doctor, I think
14 that's all the questions I have for vyou.
15 THE WITNESS: All right.
16 MR. PARKER: Thank you very much.
17 We'll reserve the right to read and sign.
18 MR. BECKER: Okay. I'll order this
19 depo, and can I have it within five days?
20 THE NOTARY: Yes.
21 MR. BECEKER: OQkay. Doctor, thank
22 you for your time.
23 THE WITNESS: You bet,
24 THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Would you like a
25 videotape as well?

rpRey z z Do S

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

O W o 3 oy U ol W N

S R = =S
B W N e

NN N R R P R
NP O W o -1 o U

Page 68

MR. BECKER: Yeah. Send me a copy
of the videotape.

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Doctor, you have
the right to view this videotape, or vyou can
waive that right at this time.

THE WITNESS: I'd like to see it.

THE VIDECGRAPHER: Okay. And vyou
salid vou wanted to have this filed-?

MR. PARKER: No.

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Or are vou
willing to waive filing and signature?

MR. PARKER: I'm willing to waive
filing and signature on the videotape, but I
reserve the right to sign the transcript. Mike,
are you willing to waive filing of the
videotape?

MR. BECKER: Sure. I could barely
hear you, Alan, but sure.

MR. PARKER: Okay.

THE VIDEOGRAPHER: Okay. This
concludes ocur deposition.

{(Deposition concluded at 4:20 p.m.}

(Signature not waived.)

R B R PR SRS rr—

ATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 69
AFFIDAVIT
I have read the foregoing transcript from
page 1 through 68 and note the following
corrections:

PAGE LINE REQUESTED CHANGE

o~ >y U ol W N

20 Subscribed and sworn to before me this

21 day of , 2002,

24 Notary Public

25 My commission expires

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 70

1 CERTIFICATE

2

3 State of Ohio, )

4 ) SS:

5 County of Cuyahoga. )

6

7

8

9 I, Cynthia A. Sullivan, a Notary Public

within and for the State of Ohio, duly

10 commissioned and gualified, do hereby certify

that the within named GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. was
11 by me first duly sworn to testify to the truth,
the whole truth and nothing but the truth in the

12 cause aforesaid; that the testimony as above set
forth was by me reduced to stenotypy, afterwards
13 transcribed, and that the foregoing is a true

and correct transcription of the testimony.
14
I do further certify that this deposition
15 was taken at the time and place specified and
was completed without adjournment; that I am not
16 a relative or attorney for either party or
otherwise interested in the event of this
17 action. I am not, nor is the court reporting
firm with which I am affiliated, under a
18 contract as defined in Civil Rule 28(D).

19 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal of office at Cleveland,
20 Chio, on this 15th day of May 2003.

21 ,
! J . IR T P W Sy
23 aLth”itM ﬂ
Cynthia A. Sullivan, Notary Public
24 Within and for the State of QOhio

25 My commission expires October 6, 2006.

[ B T s S S e e e i A s g B BT e ol

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D. May 12, 2003
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

Page 71
INDEX

DEPOSITION OF GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.

Deposition Exhibit 1 was marked.......... 12:24
Deposition Exhibit 2 was marked........... 21:6

Deposition Exhibit 3 was marked........... 27:10

O w0 1 oy U1 ol W

R N R N T T e e S T S S S S S S Gy S
W NP O WL ® - o U s W N e

CatiainacI Ry

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, iNC.
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

May 12, 2003

Page 1

A
abbreviation 39:3
abbreviations

16:11
about 5:22 10;18
14:20 17:5 18:10
20:8 24:22 25:8
25:18 28:.4,15,17
29:20 30:10,20
31:18 35:11,14,16
35:16,23 36:2,13
38:6 40:18 43:13
43:15 45:1,19
47:4 49:2 5124
52:3,15 58:1 60:7
62:16 63:23 64:23
65:4,1367:6
above 1:23 24:9
28:22 39:17,19,20
T0:12
abrasion 33:12,16
Abselutely 53:5
64:3
accuracy 46:2
action 70:17
actual 45:16
actually 13:16
18:20
add 30:1 59:8
added 29:23 42:23
additional 35:15
address 12:4
adjournment 70:15
administered 22:7
administering 22:1
administration
33:25
affect 55:3,9
AFFIDAVIT 69;]
affiliated 70:17
affixed 70:19
aforesaid 70:12
after 4:11,15,16
16:19 35:17,17
42:22 46:24 62:18
afternoon 3:8
afterwards 70:12
again 43:6 447
age 3:1
agent 49:24 58:17
agents 26:11 35:1
36:3,446:15 49:3
60:8

ahead 27:19 30:5
35:2,852:24
afrway 39:17,19
al [:4
Alan 2:727:7 29:15
37.8 68:18
aleohol 9:24 10:10
allergy 33:11
abmost 53:17
along 7.9
already 36:6
always 49:4,18,19
58:14
amounts 36:14
51:17
anaf 55:13,17
anesthesia 5:5 6:8
6:14,16 8:25 9.7
10:15,16 11:1
12:17 13:10 14:5
14:6,9,13 16:24
18:2 20:17 21:14
22:826:13,21,22
2718 30:1,3
32:15 34:7 39:4
40:21 44:21 51:14
60:8 62:9 63:10
64:12 67:4,9
anesthesias 63:14
anesthesiologist
3:194:56:2
13:17
anesthestologists
257
anesthesiology 4:3
anesthetic 22:2
31:1] 35:1 36:2
43:11 46:14 38:8
anesthetist 14:15
ankle 15:9,16
another 26:2 35:22
44:20.20 53:18
65:12
answer 8:1,9,18,21
10:2 14:16,24,25
22:22 32:22 34:23
35:2 36:24 41:23
43:20 44:5 32:18
52:19,20,23 54:14
54:16 58:3,5 60:2
answered 36:7
antibietic 26:5,9
anti-inflammatory
316

anxiens 17:5
anymore 61:11
anyone 606,18
anything 19:6 27:3
28:24 31:18 57:16
anytime 38:17
anywhere 45:8,9
apologize 37:5
appearance 64:2
APPEARANCES
2:1
apply 37:19
appreciate 14:9
33:20
appropriate 36:1
appropriately
50:25
approximate 32:18
approximately
51:23 53:15
area 24:15 25:19
33:25 06:22
arm 40:17 41:6,11
54:9,10,11,23,24
arms 40:17
Army 4:5,13,15,20
4:20,25
around 33:12
arrived 32:2] 33.5
arrow 15:8
ASA 18:7,11,14
19:17,22 21:21
23:16
asked 31:8 52:14
58:1
assessment 12:14
12:18 13:10
assisted 62:9
assume 8:15 66:4
assuming 4:21 11:6
11:9,14 16:1
47:231 491 65:16
assumption 54:10
54:24
attempt 8:6,11
attending 6:2
attorney 70:16
Avenue 1:22 2:4,8
2:12
AVERY 2.7
awake 31:24
aware 9:23 10:9

B

B3:14

back 6:17 15:13,21
16:18 33:24 52:13
53:20

background 3:24

balance 11:18

bar 19:8,12

barely 68:17

base 53:6

based 12:6 18:8
45:20046:14 50:13
59:11

basic 37:17

basis 5:16 6:7 42:9

batteries 42:20

Becker 2:2,3,3 3.7
7:16,18 10:4
12:20 20:19 21:3
27:629:5,9,14
37:7 44:9 52:13
52:24 67:13,18,21
68:1,1771:4

become 10:9

before 1:17 4:15
721 1122 32:22
42:22 51:4 52:14
53:18 6%:20

began 15:9,16

begin 44:23 47:3
56:24 58:11 64:6

beginning 36:9
42:13

begins 28:5 64:16

behalf 2:2.6

behaving 41:25

behind 21:19 40:6

being 3.3 18:9
57:20 60:20

believe 4:8 24:14
52:10,18

below 22:5 28:20
30:23

benefit 16:19

benefits 16;16

besides 64:19

best 8:17 32:25
35:4 56:22 60:11

bet 8:13 64:17
66:14 67:23

between 19:22
35:20 48:1,7,21
57:2

bevond 24:14

bit 41:22

black 18:24 19:11

bladder 55:19

blank 29:3 56:7

BLK 39:9,25

block 53:21 54:3
55:22 536:20 574
57:5,762:7

blockade 34:8
45:15 46:9,13,15
542

blockades 59:24

blockers 34:9,20
36:842:3 46:2
50:23 51:16 55:2
55:11 59:12 60:9

blocking 55:14

bleod 24:20,21,22
28:11

biue 19:12,13

board 6:2] 7:2 36:8

boards 6:24 7:5
46:17

boss 42:15

both 5:2 13:7 40:17
42:22

bottom 13:18,20
25:19 30:6,8 39:6
39:23

box 24:6 39:23 40:3

boy 3:14

brain 5:14,16

branch 56:11

bring 3:20 5:19

brought 25:17

building 2:3,8 7:14

BULLOCH 2:10

burr 5:17

B-O-E-R 3:12

C

called {:15 3:2 66:8

calling 32:24

calls 22:22

came 6:4 6519

Campbell 425 5:4

capable 66:20

capital 3:12,12,13

care 25:25

carries 62:12

case 1:6 11:7,12
17:2,7 19118

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

May 12, 2003

Page 2

25:1541:2 42:19
42:21 43:13 44:3
44:18,25 46:25
47:2,2 4922 61:5
64:2,6,11
cases 61:11,19
cause 70:12
cc's 31:16,16
certain 43:2
Certainly 10:8
CERTIVICATE
T0:1
certified 3:4 6:22
certify 70:10,14
chair 6:10
chance 3:20
change 42:20 69:5
changed 18:7,16,20
19:6 23:19
changes 42:1
charge 6(:12,14,19
chart 11:24 12:6,9
16:14 20:14 25:16
28:732:3 33:18
33:22 38:4,19,21
38:23 48:9 50:13
53:10 56:19 64:23
65:13
charted 38:8,9 51:9
charting 57:16
cheek 10:14 26:3
44:16,21 45:3
checked 40:3 62:20
Cheek 9:20,23 10:8
10:25 11:11 48:1
48:15,22 59:19
60:4 61:21
chief 5:11
child's 59:11
chronolegical 12:4
chronologically
20:13
Cindy 12:20 20:19
44:9 52:13
circle 26:3 30:11,16
30018 32:4
circled 23:11 24:7
Civik 3:3 70:18
class 18:14,16,17
18:18 19:23,23,24
19:25 20:2,2.6,9
elassification 18:8
18:1119:17 21:21

classify 19:3

clear 54:22
Cleveland 1:7,21
1:22 29,11,12

318 4:4 5:246:4
13:9 38:6,7 70:19
Clinic 17,21 2:11
3:18 6:5,6 9:23
10:9,12 13:9
14:14,17,19,19
38:6,759:20
60:16
clinically 45:13
closest 40:21
color 18:21 19:7,11
24:10
column 12:17 27:22
28:2,7
come 58:14
comes 35:1 49:5,8
comma 33:13
commenced 51:5
comment 30:7,17
30:22 327
comments 25:6,8
30:6,13 337
commission 69:25
70:25
commissioned
70:10
commeon 1:141:13
41:13 56:9,14
community 5:18
complete 7:7 8:18
52:23
completed 13:23
70:15
completes 16:2
complications 25:8
concentration
49:24 30:3
concept 37:12
concerned 41:14
concluded 68:23
conclades 68:21
conducting 8:10
consider 34:7
considered 14:8
constant 20:7
Continge 25:23
26:1
continuing 10:3,4
continuons 632

conttinuously 42:1
42:12,19
contract 70:18
conversations
11:10,15
copy 3:21 77,7
15:4 20:20 21:1
681
cord 17:16,17 46:3
54:12 35:1,4,10
60:15,25
corner 25:7
correct 29:15 43:1
45:8 47:22 50:15
52:5551957:12
62:10,14 64:21
T0:13
corrections 69:4
corresponds 31:23
coansel 1:20 2:11
country 5:21
County 1:2 70:5
course41:16
court 1:1 70:17
cover 5:13 22:24
covered 17:22
33:17,21
covering 22:15,18
creafe 46:16
created 33:21
criteria 67:1
critical 59:14
carrent 3:17 7.7
curricelum 3:21
cut 43:21 52:21
Cuyahoga 1.2 7005
Cynthia 1:17 70:9
70:23

D

B 28:5

date 1:23 12:7

dated 12:9

day i:22 21:25
69:21 70:20

days 7:19 9:3,8
67:19

DeBOER 1:11,15
3:1,6,10,15,16
36:2570:10 71:2

debutking 17:17

Decadron 30:11
31:2,3,21

GORDON REPO

216.771.0717

decreased 15:9,15
Defendant 1:9 2:6
Defendants 1:16
define 62:17
defiped 70:18
degree 38:1 43:11
46:13,15 493
50:22 53:2.3.10
57:4.6
delegate 43:3,7,10
department 6:7,11
11:1 14:5,7,13
46:21 48:8 49:18
66:24
depend 46:13 57:19
587
depends 20:3 58:7
depo 67:19
deposed 3:4 7:20
deposition 1:11,14
8:11,24 9:10
11:19 12:24 216
25:527:10 68:21
68:2370:14 71:2
71:6,7.8
depth 30:1
described 35:9
Desfiurane 27:24
29:19
developed 46:21
developing 10:14
DIC 16:16
difference 19;22
572
different 7:14
18:23 63:14
difficult 41:22
difficulties 35:10
direct 1420 54:20
direction 22:9,10
42:1062:12
directives 44:22
DIS 16:16
Discovery 2:15
discuss 17:6 49:20
discussed 16:22.24
discussion 16:21
27:8 47:3,16,24
47:25 48:20 49:2
49:7.17
disease 20:1,7
dissection 45:16
distinction 14:23

R

RTING, INC.

distinguish 19:22

divided 26;17

division 14:11

docter 3:8 7:20
8:23 10:1,13
11:19 13:3 13:3
16:1 20:24 21:11
22:7,2323:13
24:24 25:6 27:14
29:11,18 32:25
34:6,23 3534
36:637:9,12
41:18 43:20 45:14 ||
53:20 55:21 62:6
63:22 67:13,21
68:3

document 10:19,21
13:12,13 63:9

doing 6:19 14:2
17.9 25:4 49:23
58:15 59:4,7 66:2
66:17,20

dome 10:16 11:2
42:13.21 43:14,24
47:551:12,12
60:20 66:24

dose 35:11,22 51:6 {|
53:12,13,16,18,19

doses 24:19 26:17
35:15

doubts3:19

down 15:8 16:9
21:22 23:18 24:5
28:5,14,18 58:19

Br9:11,20,23 10:8
10:14,25 13:11,11
11:11 36:25 48:1
48:1,13,15,19
59:1960:4 61:21
67:10

drawing 14:23,24

drops 29:2

drug 9:24 10:10
29:2333:2551:6
53:17 55:3

drugs 26:12 32:13
34:6,12 45:11
51:9 53:7 55:9,14
59:17 65:1

duly 3:3 70:9,11

during 10:11,16

26:11 34:7,21

37:141:16 4511

45:1546:10 472

e S R T G iy




GLENN E. D=eBOER, M.D.
Yosi v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

May 12, 2003

Page 3

49:16 58:7,8 393
59:7,13,2563:8
65:22,23 66:5
D-E 312,13
D-E-5-F-U-L-R
27232913
D-F16:20.20

E

E1:11,153:1,6
70:1071:2
early 9:2 41:14
ears 25:25
EBL 28:11
echelon 28:16
education 3:25
Edward 3:10
effect 34:21,25
45:10 46:1
efficiency 46:3
either 1111 58:21
70:16
EXG 40:23
electrical 37:20
54:5
electrodes 62:18
Elyria 2:4
emergency 5:16
EMG 46:10 49:14
5G:11 66:2,5,20
emplovee 14:12,14
14:19
employees 14:18,18
end 11:20 32:2
36:1038:3 42:14
endo 16:16
endotracheal 17:9
end-tidal 58:17.17
enervated 3721
engage 38:2
engaged 11:3
enough 8:7,12,18
23:20
ENT 6:19 61:18
entirely 19:13
entries 17:23 24:12
28:9 33:18,19,21
entry 12:7.8 13:23
20014,15 28:10
29:11 33:7,14
63:22
equates 51:22
errer 37.6

ESQ 2:3.,7,7.10

estimate 22:23
32:2536:23

estimated 28:11

et 1:4 33:13

etc 1:4

Euelid 1:22 2:12

evaluate 42:9

evaluating 43:13

evaluation 9:1,3

evaluations 14:2

even 631:7

event 70:16

events 25:9

ever 6:10 10:9,14
1,25 22:24,25
38:8,1051:12
55:21 56:2 59:22
60:5

every 42:17,17,22
44:17 62:24

everybody 67:6

evidence 51:14

examination 1:16
32,6

examined 16:14

example 49:6,21
51:1 58:9

examples 40:14

excuse 18:5,729:9
61:13

exhibit 12:21,25
13:4,1517:23
20:24 21:4,7,12
21:16 27:11,16
29:2,8,16 39:13
71:6,7,8

expect 17:12,13
40:19 42:16,21,25
44:14 46:15 51:8

expectations 47:8
49:20,21

expected 59:17
62:23 65:18 66:12

experience 17:18
45.20

expert 66:22

expired 50:2

expires 69:25 70:25

explain 16:11 57:1

expression 36:16

extended 40:17

extent 22:21 32:23
34:22 33:3

Zioayon

PA

extubated 31:23
eye 33:12
eyes 25:25

F

facial 36:11

fair 8,7,12,18 23:20
36:7 51:3

fairly 62:2

false 46:9,17

familiar 9:19

family 17:3

far 27:22 28:14,18
33:23 41:14 47:17

fashion 12:4

faxed 20123

feed 55:13,17

feel 11:24 22:23

feet 52:9

felt 52:7

Fentanyl 26:17
33:8 34:3

few 7:19 6:3

fifth 39:23

filed 68:8

filing 68:11,13,15

find 17:4 27:25
39:12

fine 25:4 43:23 441

finish 4:6 44:4

finished 4:11 5:20
26:23 43:16

firm 70:17

first 3:3 6:25 7:23
9:312:7.819:12
21:13 25:5 307
30:1235:11 39:8
47:1049:9 53:12
64:1 70:11

first-year 237

five 39:5 52:967:19

flexion 54:16

follow 16:18 63:4

following 19:5
53:17 38:20 62:21
63:169:3

follows 3:5

foot 56:17

foregoing 69:2
70:13

form 16:3 18:13
26:21 34:24 4117
53:20 54:13

o ST PR

TTERSON-GORDON

216.771.0717

Fort 4:25 5:4

forth 1:23 58:12
70012

Foundation 1:8,21
2:113:18 139

four 4:18,19 17:21
20:2.9 36:16
37:13 38:3,16
39:1 42:2,545:4
50:7,8,10,14,21
55:23,24,24,25
57.2,2,34,56,99
57:10 59:13 62:8
62:20 65:19,20

fours 43:8

free 11:22,24 22:23

from 5:13 14:24
18:8,16,21 22:18
29:3 36:9 39:5,23
48:8,9 49:17 53:9
56:18 6015 63:9
69:2

front 23:23

fult 3:9

fully 8:16

full-time 6:7

function 36:20 54:7
54:9

farther 70:14

future 7:19

F102 28:21,22 29:4

G

GA l6:16

Gagnon 3:15

gain 579

gave 24:18 42:22

general 2:11 5:10
5:14,25 12:17
13:10 61:13,13,15

generally 17:1 25:8
32:438:4 41:8
45:22.23 67:2

generating 10;14

Gerson 11:11 48:13
48:19 67:10

gefs 53:18

give 3:23 22:17
31:932:25 38:17
40:14 49:6,11,21
51:1,6

given 24:19 25:25
44:22 45:11 46:22

pizassen P

INC.

53:13 54:17
giving 8:17 42:2
Glepn 1:11.14 3:1.6

310 70:1071:2
g0 24:527:19 30:5

33:24 35:2,8 447

52:13,24
goal 57:8,9,13
goes 15:13,22
going 5:15 11:20

17:7 18:10 20:13

27:7 34:23 36:24

42:12 4513474 &

49:10,12,14 53:20 ||

58:11 i
good 3:8 18:12
gotcha 19:10
gram 26:3
graph 30:18
graphic 28:7 30:23
graphing 32:6
greater 15:11 17:21
ground 7:25
group 38:7
groups 37:22
guess 30:2 32:24

38:1 44:8 46:12

58:14 59:8 62:16
guesstimate 32:17
guidelines 46:23

half 36:2
hand 13:3 21:2
40:20 70:19
hands 40:18
handwriting 13:16
16:10 21:16 25:13
274,20
handwritten 28:6,9
28:10
happen 57:18 58:25 ||
58:25 39:1 "
happening 54:11
54:2425
happy 35:844:4
hard 45:24
hatched 25:19
Haynes 2:3
head 40:19
healthy 19:24
hear 37:7 45:1
54:14 59:5 68:18




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

May 12, 2003

Page 4

heard 36:15
hearing 60:5
Helo 43:5
her 13:25 14:20
15:4,7 19:12
hereinafter 3:4
hereurnto 70:19
He'll 44:4
higher 49:24
him 43:13 44,18,22
52:14 58:4 62:1,2
62:23
historically 41:13
history 45:12
holes 5:17
hooked 40:25
heped 42:25
hopefully 13:3
hospital 4:25 5:18
325 9:3
hospitalization 9:2
9.8
Hospitals 4:4
hour 42:17 53:18
hourly 35:14
hourly-and-a-half
35:15
hours 17:21
hypotension 23:2]
63:24

I

idea 22:16 45:10
identification 13:1
21:827:12
identify 13:5 21:12
2715
impact 46:16 55:2
55:12,16
implies 14:17
important 8:2,9
66:3
inadvertently 44:3
inappropriate 36:3
inartfully 8:4
incapacitating 20:6
2009
inches 52:9
include 66:15
increased 19:16
INDEX 71:1
indicate 8:14 67:2
indicated 64:19

Indicating 373
indication 56:;18
67:9
induce 23:20
induction 24:3,6
25:22 26:12,13
64:15,16
infers 57:5
information 49:12
ink 18:22,23,24,25
19:8 24:10
inguiry 10:1
instituted 32:19
instrument 36:22
54:.6
interest 6:13 61:12
61:20
inferested 12:2
70:16
internship 4:3
interpret 16:10
25:11
interpretation 15:7
interpreting 11:21
intraoperative
10:17 11:4 46:3
30:19 59:21,25
60:7,15
imtravenous 17:9
intubating 53:13
imtubation 17:10
involved 5:17 48:12
60:21,24 61:4,11
67:3
Isofturane 30:3
IV 24247
1V/surgeon 30:11

d

J 1427

job 42:7 62:22

JOHN 2:10

junction 55:15

juncture 63:6

just3:23 5:7,8 7.18
7:2514:25 16:8
24:14 25:10 28:20
30:23 32:22 37:5
39:1,17 40:14
43:25 51:24 54:9
58:1 62:6 64:19

B A o

PATTERSON-

GORDO

KAREL 1:4

Kentucky 5:1,5

Kevin 2:15

kifogram 53:15

kilograms 51:21
52t

kKinds 61:11

know 11:21 12:22
15:23,24,25 18:19
18:2019:2,6 23:1
37:8,25 44:4
45:18 46:1,8
47:1749:9 51:18
33:5 56:15 58:%
58:22,22,23 60:12
60:14,18 62:1,15
60:2567:11

L

faminectomy 17:16

last3:11 27:22 28:9
33:1944:9 45:22
60:23

late 61:2,8

LAURA 27

fawiul 3:1

lay 37:17

least 15:15 47:3,17
50:5,9,18,20
57:10,13,14,16
58:18 59:13,18

leave 61:23

lecture 60:5

lfecturing 11:1

left 15:9,11,16,19
26:24 27:22 4125
41:11,12 59:20
60:4

left-hand 12:16
257

leg 15:11,19,22
56:16

legs 15:13

lengthy 17:19,20

less 58:21 59:2,6
61:19 65:19

let 12:22 43:25 444
44:4 51:13 58:22
58:22,22

fet's 4:1 15:321.3
30:5,25 37:15
52:22,22 66:4

fevel 40:19

o T i S

216.771.0717

N REPORTING,

tife 20:8,10 36:2

like 7:15 12:1,3
14:2 16:9 24:25
25:18 32:23 4241
63:16 67:24 68:6

fikely 34:21,25 36:8
41:2 45:14 48:10
48:19,24 60:24

Limda 9:15 13:24

line 10:1 24:5 30:22
32:740:4 55:22
56:7 69:5

lines 21:22 28:15,18

lipoma 17:17 45:17
46:10 60:25 66:2

lipomas 45:21

list 40:11

fisted 40:9 52:2

iitthe 41:22 46:7

fong 17:12,13 26:20

fook 11:23 15:3
32:20 33:4 43:15
48:12 58:15,16

looking 13:6 19:18
29:2.6,15 39:12
43:17 44:15 59:17

looks 14:2 24:24
25:18

loss 28:12

fots 41:6

low 533:16

fower 25:6 55:1

LPM 28:8

Enciapno 9:11 11:11
48:1

marked 12:25 134

marking 24:15
matter 65:25
may 1:12 11:10
maybe 36:6 5422

mean 7:14 15:14,22

M

machine 4021

made [9:3,12 64:2
64:22

make 8:4 9:18 10:2
16:520:19 25:8
54:9 56:22

making 54:22.23

man 11:16

manipulating 58:11
66:1

many 4:14,17 22:14
22:18 41:1543:11
43:18 44:12 51:2
51:22 58:15 63:12
63:14

mark 9:11 12:21

INC,

MICHAEL 2:3

Midiand 2:8
might 29:1 34:5.7
Mike 18:6 28:5

mild 19:25
milligram 26:16

milligrams 26:17

mind 45:13
mine 28:24 30:8
minute 20:8 39:10

21:3 24:15,25
25:126:2 31:15
323

13:15 217 27:11
27:15 297 71:6,7
71:8

2521

14:13 33:15 44:2
52:21 62:17 70:20

61:22 65:12

21:20 23:4 24:1
24:17 29:18,22
31:2 36:18 378
37:18 43:21 47:12
50021 53:9 54:1 4
5724 61:16 63:16
66:8
meaning 26:23
means 15:23 16:12
21:2522:4 24:18
29:23 37:19 57:6
61:17
meant 25:3 47:18
measure 31:15
63:14
measuring 54:18
medical 3:25 4:1
medications 17:8
memory 60:11
Metropelitan 5:25

micrograms 26:16
middle 2:4 45:23

44:1,2.4 68:14

53:15
26:1930:11 31:23

35:16,22 53:13,16
53:19



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

May 12, 2003

Page 5

minutes 42:17
62:24
minute-fo-minute
42:9
Mishkind 2:2
misspoke 37:5
misunderstand
4711
moment 7:10,13,16
MONDAY 1112
monitor 36:19 39:9
40:1,15,20 41:24
42:17 49:10,12,14
53:22 54:3.,6,8
55:22
menitored 25:20
40:9.12
monitoring 11:4
39:5,19,20 41:9
46:4,10 47:4
48:17 50011,19
51:5 533:21 54:23
56:20 58:17 59:9
59:21,25 607,15
60:16 62:7,21
66:2,5,18,20
more 5:17 11:22
21:2222:24 41:2
46:7 57:1 58:13
61:12,20
morning 35:12,21
most 8:5,17 41:13
41:13 56:9,14
mouth 33:13
much 41:24 67:16
muscle 32:16,18
37:22.22 38:13,18
42:2323 5418
myself 22:2 45:6
54:22 62:18
M.D1:11,153:1,6
70:1071:2

N

pame 3:9,10,11
22:5

named 70:10

natare 10:23

NB 39:9

near 7:18 33:1
35:21

necessarily 14:10

need 58:12

negative 46:10,17
new 24:16
Neosporin 33:15
Neostigmine 31:22
Neosynephrin
24:19 6324
nerve 37:20 38:13
40:20,24 41:1,4
41:12 54:17,21,25
55:3 56:6,12,23
nerves 55:13,16
56:15,19
nerveus 58:12
nenroanesthesia
6:20 7:3 61:18
neuroblocking 49:3
neurelogic 15:3
neurologist 50:17
neurology 46:21
48:8 49:18 51:5
66:25
neuromuscoiar
34:8,9,20 36:8,20
40125 42:2,5
45:15 46:2,9
50:23 51:4,15
54:1,3,7,8 55:2,11
55:15 56:20 59112
59:23 60:8,13
62:7
neurophysiclogist
60:6
nearophysiologists
46:22
neurophysiclogy
9:13
never 7:22 38:9
next 7:19 15:12
20:14,15 23:21,24
26:2527:3 29:11
31:20 337,14
40:4 56:7
nitrous 26:18 28:3
288
NM 35:25 5321
55:22
normally 41:3
nese 25;25
Notary 1:18 20:22
67:20 69:24 70:9
70:23
nete 12:12 13:17
1512 19:1,12
24:16 2723 30:

12

T T T S R

ATT

RSON-GO

31:17,20 33:25
52:10 64:22 65:12
69:3
nofes 11:21 15:4,7
16:925:14 34:5
64:25
nothing 5:17 70:11
notice 1:20
Newhere 38:10
number 21:19,23
23:10,24 30:17
32:5,565:14
numeral 19:9
aurse 14:1,9,15
16:2

O

oath 8:2

object 32:23 3423

objection 8:20 9:25
10:2,522:21 23:3
37:8,11 41:17
46:5,18 54:13
57:11 60:1,10

obviously 10:24
66:15

occasion 61:19

occasionally 5:15

occasions 44:2
58:18

accur 45:22 48:21

occurred 48:21
61:5

QOctober 70:25

off 27:7,8 30:4
43:22 52:21

office 2:11 70:19

officer 4:21

offices 1:21 7:14

often 41:23 49:19
58:13 60:21 63:5
63:8

oh 16:21 18:13
23:23 30020374
42:15,18 43:2
47:1 64:20

Ohio 1:2,19,22 2:4
2:9,12 3:270:3,9
720,24

oint 33:15

ointment 33:16

okay 4:9,17,23 6:1
6:3 7:6,17 8:23

9:6,9,10,12,17,20
9:22 10:6,13,22
12:13,20 13:8,11
13:14,25 14:16
15:14,18.21 16:1
16:8,18,23 17:22
18:10 19:15,21
20:11 21:3,15,20
23:1,17 24:12

25:23 27:19 29:17

30:9,24 31:5,7,10
31:13,18,25 32:4
32:17 33:3,10,14
36:1537:12,23
38:11,21 40:2.4
40:22 41:8,21
42:24 43:3 44:6
44:14,19 45:7,20
46:14 50:1,4
51:19 52:12,17
53:6 56:13 64:18
64:24 65:16 66:4
66:23 67:13,18,21
68:7,19,20

once 42:13,13 61:23

one 10:24 13:11
16:2 18:8,16,18
19:3.23,24 20:22
22:18,19 23:18
24:529:3 34:7

otherwise 8:15
70:16

out 17:4 44:19
55:23,24,24 .25
57:2,3,5,6,9,10
5913 62:12 65:19

over 29:19 34:19
37:15 44:7 5317
58:14 59:20 62:19

overseeing 63:13
63:15

overweight 16:15
18:9 19:20 52:8
52:11

awn 66325

oxide 28:8

exygen 26:18,18,19

oxygen/oxygen
28:3

o'cloek 33:2.6

02 28:8

P

PACKER 29:10

PACU 31:24 33:8

pads 40:23

page 21:13 24:13
26:2527:3,18,21
28:5 29:6 39:7.8
39:9 69:3,5

36:23 43:14 45:12
49:10,19,22 50:14
55:23,24 56:11,15

pain 33:9
paralysis 38:1
parameter 62:22

SRR e e R e e SR A Y

216.771.0717

571
ene-page 13:13
one-sided 13:13
one-third 28:4
ongoing 62:21
only 5:15 56:5,8
en-running 45:12
operating 5:11
14:1022:11,14
44:20 67:4
eperation 17:12,14
23:661:23
eperations 17:19
opinion 59:11
66:21
order 67:18
original 13:6
other 11:19 24:12
56:10,13 63:12
64:18,25

T T e

o
@

DON REPORTING, INC

parentheses 16:15

parents 11:16

Parker 2:7 7:8,13
T:17 8:20 9:25
10:6 14:22 18:6
20:21 22:21 23:3
24:24 28:4.14,17
29:11,6,17 32:22
34:22 35:5 36:23
37:4,1041:17,21
43:16,25 46:5,18
52:22 54:13 57:11
58:1 60:1,10
67:16 68:9,12,19

part21:15 28:6
31:11 46:20 59:15

particular 12:10
23:2

particularly 8:10
12:2

DA S Y



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

May 12, 2003

Page 6

parts 43:11

party 70:16

pass 6:24

patient 16:13 17:2
17:8,10 18:9
19:19,24,25 25:15
25:17,20,24 26215
26:24.33:11 35:16
40:16 50:5 513
51:18,20 53:14
62:19 64:6,7.8

patients 10:17 11:3

patient's 17:2 53.7

Pavuion 28:19,20
28:23.25 29:3,10
34:14,17 35:22

pedes 6:18

pediatric 6:16

pediatrics 6:19 7:3
61:14,15

Pentothal 26:18

people 14:17 18:4
48:12 51:6 61:20
63:2,4 66:7,10
67:2

per 26:3 31:2 53:15

percent 37:25
49:25

percentages 29:21

period 33:13 34:20
51:3 39:3,7

periods 59:14

peripherat 37:20
54:17,18

person 23:2 26:20

personally 12:3
22:1

phone 8:11 442

phrase 36:2

phrased 8:4

place 70:15

placed 24:3 40:24
62:18

Plaintiffs 1:5 2:2

Plaintiff's 12:21,24
13:4,15 17:23
21:4,6,12,15
27:10,1529:2,7
39:13

plan 16:15

PLEAS 111

please 3:9 8:11
11:24 12:22 16:11
25:23 34:23 52:14

pleased 8:6

plus 24:16

point 24:22 49:8

policies 59:22

portion 13:23

posed 8:17

position 3:17 21:25
25:25

positioned 17:10
64:9

possible 7:6 33:24
4823 61:9

posterior 56:16

post-ep 33:9

petent 49:24

pounds 51:22 52:3
52:7

practice 61:25 62:4
63:1

practicing 9:22
10082

precare 247

predominantly
6:15,18 61:13

preoperative 9:1
12:12,13,17 13:10
14:2

preoperatively 64:7

preoxygenated
25:21

preparation 8:24

presence 67:3

present 2:15 6:15
33:24 61:18 64:14
67:10

pressure 24:20,21
24:22

presume 14:12
18:2519:1520:15
24:10 51:4

pre-op 9:4,5 49:16

pre-preparation
49:17

pre-something
25:20

probably 22:4
40:17 66:7

problem 9:24 10:10

procedure 3:3 17:6
32:237:1 41116
58:8

proceduares 17.6
59:23 60:21

proceed 16:8
Professional 1118
prone i7:11 25:24
40:16 64:9
Prospect 2:8
protocol 46:20
47:12,19
protocols 10:15
provide 37:19
provided 3:2
PT16:13
Publie 1:19 69:24
70:9,23
purely 63:20
purpose 37:23
purposes 11:3
12:2521:7 27:11
pursuant 1:19
put 17:7 39:1
P-A-V-U-L-O-N
34:18
p.m 1:23 35:19.24
35:25 68:23

Q

qualified 70:10
gnantity 59:24
question 8:1,3,3,7
8:16 1017 34:24
35:736:24 376
41:18 43:6 44,7
44:10 46:7 49:9
52:14 58:3 62:16
questions 11:23
17:567:14
quite 17;20
quote 38:3,3

R

rather 24:25 43:4,9

read 15:4,10,12
16:3 25:2329:12
30:544:11 52:14
52:16,23,25 60:3
67:17 69:2

ready 12:22

real 37:17

really 12:2 45:25
62:1

reason 12:10 19:16
29:25 56:6

reasonable 22:23

reasens 16:2
recall 10:14,2511:6
11:1017:25 539:19
59:21 60:5 61:21
recap 62:6
receiving 60:5
recolection 11:15
61:24
recommendation
16:6
record 3.9 8:259:1
9:7 13:5 20017
21:12,14 27:7,8
27:18 39:5 44:11
45:8,951:14
52:16,25 63:10
records 63:12 67:5
67:10,11
recovery 9:1 26:24
32:2133:4
reduced 70:12
refer 39:1
referenced 32:6
referencing 30:15
referring 20125
28:10
refers 25:18 32:10
reflect 21:23 63:12
reflects 21:24
regarding 46:23
regional 39:16,17
registered 1:18
14:1
regularly 42:19
58:13 62:2
relate 53:1
relative 10:17 11:2
11:12,20 50:22
70:16
relaxant 32:16
38:18 42:23,23
release 17:16
relevancy 10:1
remember 9:20
10:21 61:1,9
Reminger 2:6,6
rephrase 8:6 10:7
358
Reporter 1:18
reporting 70:17
reports 14:25
represenfation
30:23

representing 30016
REQ 30:12
request 26:4 30:12
313
REQUESTED 69:5
requirements 47.8
research 41:14
resection 17:17
45:16 46:11 59:4
59:8
reserve 4:2 67:17
68:14
residency 4:3,7,12
4:16,19
resident 22:6 23:2,7
23:8,18 30:6
41:24 42:4 43:4,8
43:12 44:17 57:15
57:22 62:9 65:18
66:13
residents 44:15
resident's 25:14
37.21,24 582
responding 11:23
response 37:21
45:3 54:18 57:19
57:23,25 38:2
responses 8:12 51:9
responsibility 43:4
43:8 62:8,11
64:13
responsible 15:]
22:1
restate 8:6
result 46:9 51:7
reversal 32:19
reverse 32:15,16
reversed 31:23
review 7:25 8:23
2004
reviewed 8:25 9:10
16:14 25:16
reviewing 44:17
right 3:20,23 5:19
6:911:18,25
15:11,20 18:13
20018 21:10,11,18
23:10,21 25:4
26:127:1,6,14
28:23 29:5 30:5
30025 31:20 33:17
34:19 36:1 39:10
39:16,21 4112
42:11 43:23 44:24

R e S e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

May 12, 2003

Page 7

47:7.20,21 48:14
49:1350:9 57:15
39:1061:6,7
62:1363:3,18
66:6,17 67:7,15
67:17 68:4,5,14
right-hand 39:15
risk 16:18,19,23
risks 16:16
Robinul 26:16
3123
role 13:25
rolled 62:19 64:9
Roman 19:8
room 5:11 9:1
22:11 24:3,6
25:20 26:24 32:21
33:5 44:19,20
45:1,6 61:23
63:15.17 67:4
rooms 22:14
roots 54:25 55:4
rough 20:12
roughly 33:6 51:24
52:1,4.6 63:22
64:20 63.5
Rule 70:18
rules 3:3 8:1

Salama 22:6

same 13:7 18:25
20:24 24:10 40:19

saw 45:11 62:1 64:6

saying 38:19

says 12:16 15:5,6
15:12,21 16:15
23:20 24:6 25:15
25:19,24 28:7,11
28:21,22 29:10
33:8 36:9,25 44:1
55:22

schedule 63:16,17
63:20

scheduled 17:15

school 4:1

seal 70:19

second 19:827:17
36:23 39:8

second-vear 23.7

section 39:20

see4:1 9:16 18:14
19:7 23:10,21

27:5281929:14
29:20 30:4,14,20
30:2532:933:5
33:23 42:1 51:2,7
51017 52:23 5324
54:10 55:23 58:15
6323 68:6

seem 13:7

seen 16:13 25:15
38%:8.951:12
55:21 56:2 58:19
58:25

sees 49:10

seldom 22:24

self 41:25

send 7.8 63:1

sense 8:4

service 4:24 5:12,21

session 8:1

set 1:23 27:23 61:22
70:12,19

seven 28:15,17

several 9:7 21:22

Shahan 2:15

shifted 61:12

short 63:5

show 49;11

side 39:15

sign 67:17 68:14

signature 16:17
20016 21:17 22:5
68:11,13,24

significance 23:15

similar 5:18

since 6:8 8:10 25:12
48:19 49:23 59:19
60:4 63:21

sir 3:8,24 5:19
10:20 12:1 40:7
43:21 52:20 54:14
59:5

site 33:16 39:9 40:1
53:22 54:5 55:22
56:8,9 62:7

sites 40:15 56:5,10
56:13,14

six 22:19

size 24:4

sketch 3:24

skin 33:12

Skolaris 13:24

sleep 17:8 64:8

slightest 22:16

i

PATTERSON-GORDON

small 5:18 53:19
smooth 25:21
some 9:2 14:17
29:20°31:9 33:11
33:15 359364
36:11 40:14 41:19
43:10 45:10 47:2
49:11 53:1,3,10
56:15 57:6 58:18
58:2063:2,4
64:25 65:1
semeone 48:7 49:17
55:23 59:20
something 42:11
47:12,15 51:11
61:22
sometime 15:16
35:17,17,20 49:16
sometines 42:20
somewhat 16:15
18:9 19:19 52:10
somewhere 33:1
40:18 51:10 67:4
sorry 3:15 14:3
18:1,325:227:25
29:1535:17 375
39:8.11 43:21
49:4 55:8 59:5
sort47:4
sounds 9:19
space 29:3 39:25,25
speaking 43:13
specialist 50:19
specializing 60:7
specialty 61:17
specific 5:7 467
specifically 11:5
specifics 62:4
specified 70:15
speculate 23:9
speculating 58:4
speculation 22:22
38:6 59:15,16
63:20
spelt 3:11 34:15,17
spent 5:24
sphincter 55:13,17
spinal 17:16 46:3
54:1135:1,4,9
60:15,25
spoke 62:2
squared 24:13
squares 39:5

216.771.0717

58 70:4
SSEPs 49:12,23
staff 3:19 20:16
staffing 21:24
stands 24:2,11
29:19
start 25:15 37:15
47:264:5
started 26:22 52:19
61:24
starts 15:12,13,21
28:2.364:11,12
state 1:19 3:9 36:7
70:3,9,24
status 23:16
statute 1:16
stenotypy 70:12
steroid 31:4
stimulator 38:13
40025 62:20
stimulus 37:20
54:17.20
stipuiations 1:20
stop 8:5
stops 44:3
strength 15:9,16
strike 60:13
structures 58:12
sub 6:21
Subscribed 69:20
subspecialty 6:13
7.2
suite 14:10
Sullivan 1:17 70:9
70:23
summer 6:17
superiors 14:21
supervising 22:4
suppiement 30:2
suppose 57:18,19
supposed 44:21
45:7
sure 7:12 9:18 10:4
10:3 12:11 27:2
40713 41:23 48:11
60:20 68:17,18
surely 7.4 58:6
surgeon 31:8 58:19
58:23 66:11,16
surgeon’s 26:4 31:3
surgeries 63:13
surgery 5:8,10,14
5:14,16 34:214
36:942:14 45:23

59:14 63:8 65:22
65:24
suspect 25:12
swora 3:4 69:20
7011
systemic 19:25 207
systelic 24:23
S8-C 16:20

T

T 2:16

tail 11:20

taken 1:17 59:20
70015

talk 18:10 36:2

tatked 63:23

talking 10:18 14:20
36:13 38:6 45:19 |
67:6

tall 52:9 :

tape 33:11,12

TCE24:7

technician 9:14
48:18 49:11 58:10

telephone 2:2

tell 8:5 12:6 13:15
13:22 15:5,17
17:1 18:21 26:10
26:11,20 27:20
32:1033:23 34:12
34:19 48:9 30:13
53:960:17 63:6,7

term 34:25 47:18

terms 37:1,17

testify 37.9 70:11

testimony 70:12,13

tethered 17:15

thank 67:16,21

their 17:4 49:20
519 59:4,8,8
66:25

things 5:13 12:2
27:541:6 43:15

think 14:22,23,24
16:20 17:24 18:8
19:18 20:8 24:2
26:16 29:1 32:3
33:1238:846:6 I
48:12,17 53:3
58:4,24 62:15 x
64:23 65:2 67:13 ||

third 45:22

thought 37:6




GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D.
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

May 12, 2003

Page 8

threat 20:7,9

three 4:12 20:2,6
22:18 48:11 50:14
52:955:24

three-and-a-half
3122

through 693

thumbnail 3:24

tibial 56:16

time 5:20 6:25 7:23
10:11 11:22 12:7
12:1222:12.15
23:6 24:15 25:17
28:3,7 29:20.24
31:14 32:1,10,18
33:534:20 38:12
38:17 42:22 44:17
45:11,18,1947:2
51:3 57:1 58:7,1t
58:20,21 59:3,7
59:14 60:22,23
62:2164:1,14,22
65:21,23 67:22
68:5 70:15

timed 12:9

times 41:15 43:12
65:14

timing 64:18

titrate 50:24

titrating 51:8,15

titration 53:2,4,11

today 8:18 20:4
49:10 60:16

today's 8:24

told 66:6.9

top 20:16 21:17

totai 31:16

towards 45:22

train 36:16 37:12
38:3,16 3911 422
42:5 43:8 45:3
50:6,6,8,10,21
62:7.20 65:19

training 3:25 22:7
48:20

transcribed 70:13

transcript 68:14
69:2

transeription 70:13

tried 65:18

true 16:7 50:16
70:13

truth 70:11,11,11

fry 17:4

trying 14:25 36:5
58:33

tumuny 17:11

turned 25:24 30:4
62:19

twiteh 37:21

twitches 43:18
44:12 50:6,8,9,14
5(:18,2051:2
58:13,16,21 59:3
59:7.18

tweo 4:5,13,13,19
5:24 18:8,14,17
18:18 19:3,9,23
19:25 21:19.23
22:2523:10,19,22
24:19 27:536:12
40123 50:6,8,9,14
50:18,20 55:25
57:3,5,10,14,17
58:13,21 59:3,6
59:13,18 65:19

two-page [3:12
51:14

two-tenths 26:15

type 5:7 26:5,8 49:2
59:23 60:6

types 6(0:8

typical 40:23

T4 39:1

U

UE 4:12,15,17,19

vh-huh 8:19 11:25
12:516:4,7,22
18:18 20:3 23:12
23:14 24:.8 34:2,4
35:1337:16 48:16
49:15 53:23 54:1%
62:164:25

dinar 40:20 41:1,3
41:12 56:6,23

ungder 1:168:2 15:3
22:9,1026:21
3G:12,20 31:21
33:739:4.5,16
42:10 53:21 62:12
T0:17

underneath 28:8,23
28:25

understand 8:2
35:741:18 45:2

oy

476 66:19

understanding 36.6
41:20

understood 8:16

University 4:2,4

unless 8:14

unlikely $8:24

untethering 45:17
4521 60:24

until 35:16 36:9

unusual 25:9 31:18

upper 12:16 13:23
27:23

apright 19:8

urine 31:15

use 16011 38:13,16
38:23.24.25 54:6
56:5,8,11,15

used 34:6 50:23
51:17 53:8,11
59:17,24 60:9

usual 41:25 63:1

wsually 12:11 17:20

atifize 38:2

utilized 26:11 56:19
59:12

U.84:25

v

¥ 3103

vague 34:2525

Vancomycin 26:3,5

verbal 47:15,24,25
49:2

verbalize 8:12

verbally 8:10

verbatim 16:10

very 5:15,18 8:9
11:19 13:18,20
20:12 22:24 45:24
49:19 53:16,19
58:24 66:2 6716

via 2:2

vietor 3:13

Video 2:15

VIDEOGRAPH...
67:24 68:3,7,10
68:20

videotape 67:25
68:2,4,13,16

videotaped 1:11,14

view 68:4

visualize 455

216.771.0717

‘‘‘‘‘‘ gy

vitae 3:21 7:8
vs 1:6

W

Wait 39:10

waive 68:5,11,12,15

waived 68:24

want 7:25 8:4 11:21
47:11 49:3,23
50:5,18,20 57:8

wanfed 44:23 50:17
68:8

wasn't31:11 44:25

watch 37:21 56:16

way 23:23 28:5
36:19

weight 51:18,19
52:15 53:7,14
56:11

well 4:6 15:4 26:22
30:732:20 35:9
36:4,12,23 37:11
40:11,14 42:4.8
42:16 43:3,10
45:5,14 47:10
48:1949:8 51:13
51:17 52:20 55:12
56:10 59:10,16
60123 61:4 637
64:5,20 66:4,19
67:25

went 64:8

were 4:20,21 5:4
9:22,23 17:5,5
22:14 24:19 26:11
29:15 34:21 36:11
36:12 43:18,19,24
44:12 45:11 48:11
50:14 56:19 60124
62:2563:8,11,13
63:14 66:7,10
673

weren't 65:17

West 2:8

Western 4.2

We'll67:17

we're 8:1027:6
29:6 3613 49:12
49:14 58:11,15

we've 35:9

WHERFOKF 70:19

While 10:8

whole 70:11

SRS

willing 7:11 68:11
68:12,15

wires 54:6

withdraw 37:10

Witness 1:15 15:2
23:525:229:13
37:341:19 44:6
67:15,23 68:6
70:19

word 16:18,19
62:17

work 14:17 55:14

worked 14:6 38:10

working 44:18
61:21

works 54:10

werse 15:19

write 41:3,5 58:19

writing 47:13

written 10:18 12:3
24:940:10 417
55:24 56:2 59:22
63:16,19 65:1

wrong 29:16

wrote 19:1 23:18 -

_ X
X 24:625:16

Y

veah 14:22 15:8
16:13 19:2 23:23
25:14 33:1 35:20
40:8 41:19 43:6
44:12 45:24 46:19
52:22 58:6 65:23
68:1

year 4.7 5:20 23:1

years 4:5,12,13,14
4:17,18,19,20 3:2
5:24

Yep 18:24

YOST 1:4

young 11:15

Z
Zemuoron 26:19
34:1,14,15 35:11
53:12
Z-E-M-U-R-0-N
34:15

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.



GLENN E. DeBOER, M.D,
Yost v. Cleveland Clinic Foundation

May 12, 2003

Page ¢

31:2371:8
3:00 1:23 35:17
3:1565:7,11
3:3065:5,13

e

112:21,2513:4,15 ] 3:771:4
15:9 17:23 26:3 360 26:17
33:1569:371:6 | 31431:16
1-96 15:17 3237079 2.5
1-91 15:17
1-9215:17 e 4
1:00 35:18,19,20 430:11 49:25
1:1065:10 4:90 33:2,6
1:1535:21 65:4,6,8 | 4:20 68:23
63:9,10 4:38 33:6
1:30 64:20 65:12 40 26:19 53:13
10 34:1 35:16 53:19 | 440 2.5
10:45 24:14 25:1 44035 2:4
100 24:16,16 441152:9
101 2:8 44195 2:12
121:12 444-7971 2:13
12:24 716 449275 1.7
12:4531:14 64:23
1306 30:10,21 —— 8
134 2:4 5033:8,8 34:3
143115
1400 2:8 6
15th 70:20 670:25
150 51:24,25 52:3,7 | 6-21-96 14:3
1530 29:20 6-24-96 14:3
1636 26:24 68 69:3
1823:24 24:9 687-1311 2:9
1973 4:8 ,
1974 4:10 7
1976 5:22 7:5525:16
1978 6:8 70 51:21 52:1 53:15
1996 6:17 74 4:8
) 75 34:3
2 W
220471216292 V. &
35:2139:13 717 | 8:2026:23
2:4531:14 35:23 8:30 35:11
2042:17 62:24 85 24:02
200 26:16 89 24:22
2002 69;21
2003 1:12 70:20 39
2006 70:25 9:2526:4
21:671:7 9:45 24:25 35:21
2162:9,13 63:23 64:20
2710 71:8 90-semething 15:310
28(D) 70:18 9500 1:2] 2:12
96 61:2,4,5 63:21
3 9761:3,4,8
327:11,16 20:8

PATTERSON-GORDONR

216.771.0717

S

EPORTING, INC.

S S R ST A



